119 Nagonaba St. Northport, Ml 49670
www.leelanautownshiplibrary.org

Leelanau Township Library Meeting of the Board of Trustees
Monday July 17, 2023 7-9 pm in the Library and on Zoom
Meeting ID: 482 391 5571

1. Call to Order

2. Approval of June Minutes
3. Public Comment

4. Directors Report

5. Financial Report

6. Old Business
1. Policy Manual Update
2. Strategic Planning
3.
7. New Business
1.
2.

8. Public comment

9. Adjournment
Next meeting: Aug 21, 2023 at 7pm



DRAFT Leelanau Township Library Board of Trustees Meeting June 24, 2023

Present: Mark Morton, Mary Robertson, Rick Gans, Dale Lersch, Amanda Kruk
Absent: Jamie Scripps

Staff Present: Julie Alpers-Preneta, director

Friends Present: Patty Noftz

Public Present: Jackie Johnson

1. Mark Morton called the meeting to order at 7:09pm
2. Approval of May Minutes: fix date of next meeting, change references of Pat to Mary
a. Rick Gans move to approve as amended, Mary Roberston 2nd. unanimous.
Public Comment- none.
4. Directors Report
a. Julie reports that the library has been busy, numbers way up. Increased
traffic/activity is partly influenced by the increased hours. Lots of new card
holders.
b. Great turnout for Climate Change Program
expanded library of things
d. Mark Morton re: CIPA- we may wish to find a consultant to guide us through
qualification for E-RATE funding.
e. Update for Ms. Mary's Children’s Corner: there will be a hand-painted sign/mural
done by recently graduated NPS students.
5. Financial Report
a. Mark suggests computer expense from line 730 should be moved to line 750
“infoltech”
b. Dale Lersch move to approve, Rick 2nd. unanimous.
6. Old Business
a. Policy Manual update

i.  Mark made changes to online version.

ii.  Rick initiated discussion about current magazines being checked out and
whether they should be. Mary offered that Suttons Bay Library does
checkout current magazines, Mark says Leland began the practice during
the pandemic and continues to. Julie says regulars come to checkout and
the numbers are okay. Mary suggests if there have been no complaints,
there is no problem. All agreed.

i.  Rick wonders if a 10-day hold on reserves is too high? (Page 9) Dale
says the online holds are 3-days. Julie says 5-days is okay.

iv.  Rick initiates discussion of closing or not for federal holidays. Dale and
Amanda agree that it should be “all or none.” Board asks the Public on
Zoom for thoughts: Jackie says she would like to see the library open.
Julie says she has received calls asking if the library were open. Mary
suggests educational displays for federal holidays, Rick wonders if that
could be something the Friends leads. All agree to remain open on
federal holidays.

s
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v.  Rick suggests the code of conduct should include no vaping, Mark

agrees.
vi.  Rick- page 15 2.2 $100 too high, limit should be $25.
vii.  Julie says all tax & UEI documentation says “Leelanau Township Library”

and not “Leelanau Township Public Library,” so our policy manual should
reflect that.

vii.  Mark Morton added 6 pages of FOIA wording from Leland’s policy. added
above form on page 26. This is similar to other libraries and prudent to
have.

ix.  Mary Robertson moves to accept the policy manual as amended. Rick
2nd. Unanimous.
b. Director Retirement Account
i.  Marilyn needs to do things yet, might be in place by August
c. Intergovernmental Committee
i.  NPS school board representative will be Ben Purdy
i. Village Council has agreed and needs to appoint a representative
ii.  Township Council is interested but have internal business to sort
iv.  Committee should move forward in September 2023
7. New Business
a. Strategic Planning- Mark says Jennifer Balcom could possibly assist, she gave a
presentation at Leland Library and connected him to a $210 3-week webinar on
how to do strategic planning. Rick says the Conservancy just did this and it went
well. Dale says Sharecare just did strategic planning with a consultant and it was

a great experience. She suggests that the LTL Board consider a consultant for

strategic planning and a fund development plan in the future. Rick and Dale

suggest that the FOLTL and library staff should be involved with planning, we
should brainstorm goals/needs with them. We can get surveys, focus groups.

Mary offers that we could place a suggestion box in the library to get public input.

Julie asks if she should take this webinar, too? The board agrees it's a good idea.

The board agrees that strategic planning should begin this fall and be completed

before next election.

8. Public Comment - Patty notes that the Zoom experience this time was no good, very
spotty audio and ineffective. The board agrees and for next time a different computer will
be used to hopefully improve the experience.

. Next meeting July 17, 2023 at 7pm
10. Rick moves to adjourn, Mary 2nd. 8:03pm

minutes recorded & respectively submitted by Amanda Kruk, secretary



2023 2022
Visitors

1804 1328
Webvisitors

2405 1832
Circulation

Adult 1033 904
Childrens 552 497
Digital 409 345

New Card Holders 32 17

MeL
ltems Borrowed 129
ltems Loaned 69

Collection Development
ltems added 91

ltems weeded 626

Diqgital Collection
ltems added 11

Programs
e Crafternoons on Wednesdays in June and have had 22 children
attend
e Wigglers this month brought 2 children to the library on Thursday
mornings.
e The Summer Reading Program began on June 15! We have had a
great turn out for programming and reading check ins. We have 30



children signed up for the reading program. There have been over 60
in attendance for the June programs.

e Summer Reading Program; weekly reading log check ins with Erin;
weekly programming for All together Now June 15 through Aug 17
10:30am on Thursdays. Weather permitting at the marina pavilion or
Township meeting room.

0J June 15 Program kick off at the library

O June 22 Tilt Think Improv

0J June 29 Miriam Pico

[J July 6 Tye-Dye Fun

L] July13 GLCM Mobile Museum

0] July 20 Storyteller Jenifer Strauss

UJ July 27 Beverly the Music Lady

L] Aug 3 Art with Northport Art Association

J Aug 10 Children’s Yoga with Hollie Anderson
0J Aug 17 Program wrap up party at the library

e June 7: The Story of the James Webb Space Telescope with Kurt
Lauckner 28 people in attendance.

e June 20: Michigan Notable Books Author Tour with Anne-Marie
Oomen 18 people in attendance.

e Sewing Programs with Marie Elena Gaspari, The Art of Mending on
June 24 1 person in attendance.

e FOLTL General Membership Meeting was on June 12 at 5:30 here in
the library. Jennifer Balcom of the Mid-Michigan Library League was
the guest speaker

e Book Group is on hiatus until September.

FOLTL Art in the Corner
e July-Aug Paintings by Elizabeth Emerson




Upcoming

July 1 FOLTL Book Sale, 9-3pm at Township hall. They are no longer
accepting books.

Children’s Book Group reading The Turtle of Michigan led by Marie
Elena Gaspari: 7 children and a teen volunteer signed up. The group
will meet Wednesday’s in July 6:30-7:30

The FOLTL Summer Writers’ Series is scheduled for 7pm at the
Willowbrook Mill
e July 11 Dave Dempsey Great Lakes for Sale in honor of
Nancy Giles
e July 18 Jacob Wheeler Angel of the Garbage Dump
e July 25 Sarah Shoemaker Children of the Catastrophe
e Aug 1 Soon-Young Yoon Citizen of the World

e Having a great and busy summer.
e Mary Lassaline was hired and is learning the ropes.
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1-48 PM 07/13/23 Accrual Basis Leelanau Township Library Profit & Loss Budget Performance May 26 through June 22, 2023

e

May 26 - Jun 22, 23 Apr1-Jun 22, 23 YTD Budget  Annual Budget

Income 237,439.79

400 - INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00

402 - Property Tax Capture 0.00 15,784.39 -5,248.07 247,976.11

566 - State Grants, Culture 0.00 0.00 0.00

566.1 - State Library Aid 0.00 1,031.12 1,068.88 2,100.00

566.2 - Other Grants 0.00 220.00 0.00

581 - County Penal Fines 0.00 0.00 2,800.00 2,800.00

602 - In House Revenues 110.00 290.00 210.00 500.00

669 - Investment Interest 0.00 45.97 -45.97 0.00

674 - Private Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00

674.1 - Restricted Donation 0.00 86.90 -86.90

674.2 - Temporary Restricted Donation 0.00 0.00 0.00

674.3 - Donations-Unrestricted 2.473.59 3,051.09 -51.09 3,000.00

§74.4 - Contributions from Friends 0.00 0.00 0.00

674.5 - Leelanau Twp. Comm. Foundation 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

687 - Rebates & Misc. Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Income 2,5683.59 257,949.26 -573.15 257,376.11
Expense

700 - EXPENDITURE/EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00

701 - Payroll Expenses 7,577.32 17,117.72 -17,117.72

702 - Salaries and Wages 0.00 0.00 100,441.48 100,441.48

703 - Social Security - Employer 455.32 1,027.94 5,199.43 6,227.37

704 - Medicare - Employer 106.48 240.40 1,216.00 1,456.40

705 - Ml Unemployment Tax 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00

707 - Federal Unemployment 0.00 0.00 145.00 145.00

708 - Bonus 0.00 0.00 0.00

709 - Health Insurance 2,595.12 5,190.24 10,408.80 15,599.04

710 - 401K Pension 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

717 - INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00

717.1 - Property & Liability Insurance 0.00 3,787.00 0.00 3,787.00

747.2 - Workers Comp Insurance 0.00 220.50 579.50 800.00

717.3 - Notary Bond 0.00 55.00 0.00 55.00

726 - SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of



1:48 PM 07/13/23 Accrual Basis

727 -

OFFICE MATERIALS

727.1 - Postage
727.2 - Printing
727.3 - Office Supplies

728 -
729 -
730 -

741

742 -
743 -
744 -
745 -
746 -
747 -
750 -
760 -

801

Repairs & Maintenance
Building Supplies

Furnishings/Equipment

- Books

Audio Books

Periodicals

Digital Materials

Movies

Library of Things

Programs

Information and Technology

PR and Advertising

. Professional Fees

801.1 - Bookkeeping Fees
801.2 - Legal Fees

801.3 - Accounting Fees

801.4 - Consultants

801.5 - Recording Secretary

802 -
810 -
850 -
920 -
921 -
922 -
923 -
955 -

Dues
EducationfTraininTransp
Communications
Heating

Electric

Sewer Use Fee

Trash Removal

Misc Expense/Contingency

955.1 - Bank Service Charges

g55.2 - Miscellaneous

Total Expense

Leelanau Township Library Profit & Loss

Budget Performance May 26 through June 22, 2023

May 26 - Jun 22,23 Apr 1 -Jun 22, 23 YTD Budget Annual Budget
0.00 0.00 0.00
101.12 205.84 4416 250.00
0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00
1,332.49 1,557.60 4,442.40 6,000.00
640.00 860.00 2,140.00 3,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,665.33 2,665.33 1,334.67 4,000.00
2,175.22 2,390.80 15,609.20 18,000.00
0.00 0.00 600.00 600.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
902.87 1,364.12 4,135.88 5,500.00
140.28 140.28 1,359.72 1,500.00
446.98 446.98 303.02 750.00
422.49 528.26 2,221.74 2,750.00
3,318.44 3,647.03 3,5652.97 7,200.00
0.00 0.00 750.00 750.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,586.00 1,873.75 1,626.25 3,500.00
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
0.00 0.00 600.00 600.00
640.56 1,096.56 403.44 1,500.00
0.00 0.00 2,250.00 2,250.00
79.98 159.96 340.04 500.00
0.00 0.00 1,800.00 1,800.00
0.00 0.00 2,700.00 2,700.00
0.00 0.00 800.00 800.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 41.03 -41.03 0.00
60.00 80.00 620.00 700.00
25,246.00 44,696.34 174,814.95 219,511.29

Page 2 of



udget Performance May 26 through June 22,2023

1:48 PM 07/13/23 Accrual Basis Leelanau Township Library Profit & Loss B

[
' May 26 - Jun 22, 23 Apr 1 -Jun 22, 23 YTD Budget Annual Budget
37,864.82

-22,662.41 213,252.92 -175,388.10

Net Income

Page 3 of



1:10 PM Leelanau Township Library

07/13/23
Accrual Basis

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
000-001 - HB Checking 0284
000-002 - HB MM Savings 0297
Total Checking/Savings

Total Current Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities
2111 - *Direct Deposit Liabilities
24000 - Payroll Liabilities
241 - M| State Withholding
242 - Federal Withholding
243 - Social Security - Co
244 - Medicare - Co
247 - Social Security - Employee
248 - Medicare - Employee
Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
30000 - Opening Balance Equity
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Balance Sheet

As of June 22, 2023
Jun 22, 23

10,051.27
203,097.02

213,148.29

213,148.29
213,148.29

-4,354.18
538.17
492.80
154.00
230.81

53.98
230.81
53.98
-2,599.63
-2,599.63

-2,599.63

239,934.79
-24,186.87

215,747.92
213,148.29

Page 1 of 1



1:46 PM
07/13/23

Accrual Basis

Income

602 -

In House Revenues

674.3 - Donations-Unrestricted

Total Income

Expense

701

- Payroll Expenses
703 -
704 -
709 -

Social Security - Employer
Medicare - Employer

Health Insurance

727.1 - Postage
727.3 - Office Supplies

728 -
730 -
741 -
744 -
745 -

746

747 -
750 -

Repairs & Maintenance
Furnishings/Equipment
Books

Digital Materials

Movies

- Library of Things

Programs

Information and Technology

801.1 - Bookkeeping Fees

802 -
850 -

Dues

Communications

955.2 - Miscellaneous

Total Expense

Net Income

Leelanau Township Library

Profit & Loss

May 26 through June 22, 2023
May 26 - Jun 22, 23

110.00
2,473.59

2,5683.59

7,577.32
455.32
106.48

2,585.12
101.12

1,332.49
640.00

2,665.33

2,176.22
902.87
140.28
446.98
422.49

3,318.44

1,5686.00
640.56

79.98
60.00

25,246.00

-22,662.41

Page 1 of 1



1:44 PM
0713123
Accrual Basis

:neral
000-001 - HB Checking 0284

Total 000-001 - HB Checking 0284
000-002 - HB MM Savings 0297

Tetal 000-002 - HB MM Savings 0297
000-003 - HB MM Fund Balance
Total 000-003 - HB MM Fund Balance
000-400 - Petty Cash

Total 000-400 - Pelty Cash

41000 - Accounts Receivable

Leelanau Township Library

General Ledger
As of June 22, 2023

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
22,763.16
Paycheck 05/26/2023 pD1001 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit -SPUIT- 0.00 2276316
Paycheck 0512612023 DD1003 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 22,763.16
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1004 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit -SPLIT- a0 22,763.16
Paycheck 051262023 DD1002 Julie A Preneta VOID: Direct Deposit Payroll Service funds not 1 -sPUIT- 0.00 22,763.16
Check 05/26/2023 1021 Amazon Capital Services Account #A322EQI5BVUAXA: April 2023 -SPLIT- -565.30 22,197 86
Check 0512612023 1022 Gorbett Communication Company #100: 5/25/23 741  Books -22.95 2217491
Check 05/26/2023 1023 Blue Care Network of Michigan Group 00625279: June 2023 709 - Health Insurance -1,297.56 20,877 35
Check 05/26/2023 1024 Emergency Geek Iny 2961-Cory Walker 730 Furnishings/Equipment -2,500.00 18,377.35
Check 0512612023 1025 Qverdrive Inc 01981C023148792: May 2023 744 - Digital Materials -509.96 17,867.39
Check 05/26/2023 1026 Cengage Learning Inc/Gale 81125374 741 - Books -156.75 1771064
Check 051262023 1027 Baker & Taylor L5453842: April 2023 -SPLIT- -699.17 17,011 .47
Check 05/26/2023 1028 Julie A Preneta Reimbursement. Q8 deskta] 7273 Office Supplies 1,111.94 15,899.53
Check 051262023 1029 Mid-Michigan Library League 13311 State Aid-1st payment Co-0p 802 - Dues -515.56 15,383.97
Check 05/26/2023 1030 Bookkeeping Services Inc 7579; April 2023 §01.1 - Bookkeeping Fees -847.00 14,536.97
Check 05/262023 1031 Ed Kolarik Custodial Services: April 2023 728 - Repairs & Maintenance -32000 14,216.97
Check 05/26/2023 1032 NetLink Business Solutions 50% depaosit on quote 750 - Information and Technology -1,430.00 12,786.97
Paycheck 05/31/2023 DD1005 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 000 12,786.97
Liability Check 0513112023 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 05/30/2023 2111 - *Direct Depasit Liabilities. -1,525.99 11,26098
Check 05/31/2023 auto Google Google Workspace 750 - Information and Technology -16.00 11,242 98
Check 06104/2023 onling GoDaddy ORG Domaian Renewal - 2 years 750 - Information and Technology -42.34 11,20064
Liability Check 06/08/2023 QuickBooks Payroll Service Grealed by Payroll Service on 0610712023 2141 - *Direct Deposit Liabilities -3178.57 8,02213
Paycheck 0610972023 DD1008 Erin A Connally Direct Deposit -8PLIT- 0.00 8.022.13
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1008 Marne E Gasparl Direct Deposit -SPUIT- 000 8.022.13
Paycheck 06109/2023 DD1008 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit -SPUIT- 0.00 8,022.13
Paycheck 061092023 DD1007 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 8,022.13
Liability Check 06/15/2023 EFTPS United States Treasury 922059516 - 941 May 2023 -SPLIT- -1,27232 6,749.81
Check 0612012023 DC Postmaster Media mail 727 1 - Postage 712 6,742.69
Liability Check 06/22/2023 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 06/2112023 2111 *Direct Deposit Liabilities -2,826.19 3,914.50
Check 0612212023 1033 Michigan Townships Association Book 741 - Books -57.00 3,857.50
Check 062212023 1034 Bookkeeping Services Inc 7593 May 2023 801.1 - Bookkeeping Fees -739.00 311850
Check 06/22/2023 1035 P.J Grath Book Angel of the Garbage Dump 741 - Books -17.95 3,100.55
Check 0612212023 1036 Overdrive Inc 01981C023184210 744 - Digital Materials -392.91 2,707 64
Check 08/22/2023 1037 NetLink Business Solutions 145692 balance dug 750 - Information and Technelogy -1,430.00 1,277.64
Check 0612212023 1038 T-Mobile 974287504: May statement 750 - Information and Technology -88.14 1.189.50
Check 06/22/2023 1039 Ed Kolarik Custodial Services: May 2023 728 - Repairs & Maintenance -32000 869.50
Check 0612212023 1040 Charier Communications. 000164005213 Mayllune 2023 -SPLIT- -389.94 479.56
Check 06/22/2023 1041 Postmaster Box #235 fee - 12 months 727 1 - Postage -94.00 38556
Check 061222023 1042 Blue Care Network of Michigan 00625279 Inv 231570090428 July 2023 709 - Health Insurance -1,297.56 -912.00
Check 062212023 1043 Baker & Taylor 15453842 May 2023 -SPUIT- -1,004.38 -2,006 38
Check 0612212023 1044 Amazon Capital Services June 2023 -SPLIT- -799.00 -2,805.38
Check 06/22/2023 1045 The Baker's Gamble Cookies 955.2 - Miscellaneous -60.00 -2,865.38
Check 06/22/2023 1046 MCLS 363165 MCLS Annual Membership Fee 7/1123-6/3€ 802 - Dues -125.00 -2,990.38
Check 061222023 1047 Integrity Business Solutions 2487302-0. paper 727 3 - Office Supplies £3.18 -3,053.56
Check 06/22/2023 1048 Cengage Learning Inc/Gale 81357609 741 - Books -895.17 -2,148.73
Transfer 061222023 Funds Transfer 000-002 - HB MM Savings 0287 13,200 00 10,051.27
1271189 10,051.27
213,713.43
Deposit 05/29/12023 Deposil -SPLIT- 108.59 213.822.02
Transfer 06/122/2023 Funds Transfer 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -13,200.00 200,622 02
Deposit 061222023 Deposit -SPLIT- 2,475.00 203,097.02
-10.616.41 203,097.02
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Page 10f 8



1:44 PM
07/13/23
Accrual Basis

neral
Total 11000 - Accounts Receivable
12000 - Undeposited Funds

Total 12000 - Undeposited Funds
15000 - Capital Improvement
Total 15000 - Capital Improvement
20000 - Accounts Payable

Total 20000 - Accounts Payable
2111 - *Direct Deposit Liabilities

Total 2111 - *Direct Deposit Liabilities
2110 - Direct Deposit Liabilities
Total 2110 - Direct Deposit Liabilities
24000 - Payroll Liabilities

Leelanau Township Library

General Ledger
As of June 22, 2023

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
0.00
0.00
Sales Receipt 05/29/2023 Lamont 674.3 - Donations-Unrestricted 60.00 60.00
Sales Receipt 05/29/2023 Cash 602 - In House Revenues 40.00 100.00
Sales Receipt 05/29/2023 Misc 674.3 - Donations-Unrestricted 8.59 108.59
Deposit 05129/2023 Cash Deposit 000-002 - HB MM Savings 0297 -40.00 68.59
Deposit 05/28/2023 Lamont Depasit 000-002 - HB MM Savings 0297 -60.00 8.59
Deposit 05/29/2023 25139 Misc Deposit 000-002 - HB MM Savings 0297 -8.59 0.00
Sales Receipt 0812212023 Philip § Harper Foundation 574 3 - Donations-Unrestricted 2,00000 2,000.00
Sales Receipt 0612212023 Foley 6743 Donations-Unrestricted 100.00 2,100.00
Sales Receipt 0612212023 Thomas 6743 Donations-Unrestricted 25.00 2,125.00
Sales Receipt 06/22/2023 Ostrowski 674 3 - Donations-Untestricted 50.00 2.175.00
Sales Receipt 0612212023 Cash 674.3 - Donations-Unrestricted 230.00 2,405.00
Sales Receipt 06/2212023 Cash 602 - In House Revenues 30.00 2,435.00
Sales Receipt 06/22/2023 Cash 602 - In House Revenues 40.00 2.475.00
Deposit 0612212023 11301 Philip $ Harper Foundation Deposit 000-002 - HB MM Savings 0297 -2,00000 475.00
Deposit 06/22/2023 Cash Deposit 000-002 - HB MM Savings 0297 -23000 245.00
Deposit 06/22/2023 Cash Deposit 000-002 - HB MM Savings 0297 -30.00 215.00
Deposit 0612212023 Cash Deposit 000-002 - HB MM Savings 0297 -40.00 175.00
Deposit 0612212023 3010 Foley Deposit 000-002 - HB MM Savings 0287 -100.00 75.00
Deposit 06/22/2023 5757 Thomas. Deposit 000-002 - HB MM Savings 0297 -25.00 50.00
Deposit 06/22/2023 1982 Ostrowski Deposit 000-002 - HB MM Savings 0297 -50.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
3,089.42
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1001 Erin A Gonnolly Direct Deposit 000-001 HB Checking 0284 -826.41 2.263.01
Paycheck 0512612023 DD1002 Julie A Preneta VOID: Direct Deposit Payroll Service funds not recor 000-001 HB Checking 0284 Q.00 2,263.01
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1003 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -302 68 1,960.33
Paycheck 05126/2023 DD1004 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001  HB Checking 0284 -434 34 152599
Paycheck 05/31/2023 DD1005 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -1,52599 0.00
Liability Check 05/31/2023 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 05/3012023 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 1.525.99 152599
Liability Check 06108/2023 QuickBooks Payroll Service Crealed by Payroll Service on 06/07/2023 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 3.178.51 4,704.50
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1006 Erin A Connally Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -810.07 3,894 43
Paycheck 060812023 DD1007 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -1525.98 236845
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1008 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001  HB Checking 0284 -475.53 1,892.92
Paycheck 05/09/2023 DD1008 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -366.93 152599
Liability Check 0612212023 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 06/21/2023 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 282819 4,354 18
1,264.76 4,354.18
0.00
0.00
-304.78
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1001 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 0.00 -30478
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1001 Erin A Connally Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -5.44 -310.22
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1001 Erin A Connally Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -24 51 -33473
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1002 Julie A Preneta VOID: Direct Deposit Payroll Senvice funds nat recor 000-001 HB Checking 0284 Q.00 -33472
Paycheck 05/26/2023 oD1002 Julie A Preneta VOID: Direct Deposit Payroll Service funds not recor 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 0.00 -334.73
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1002 Julie A Preneta VOID Direct Deposit Payroll Service funds fot recor 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 000 -32473
Paycheck 0512612023 DD1003 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 0.00 -334.73
Paycheck 0512612023 DD1003 Marie E Gasparn Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -2.00 -336.73
Paycheck 05/2612023 DD1003 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -9.00 34573
Paycheck 0512612023 DD1004 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 0.00 -34573
Paycheck 05/26f2023 DD1004 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -2596 -34869
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1004 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -13.31 -362.00
Paycheck 05/31/2023 DD1005 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 0.00 -362.00
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Leelanau Township Library
General Ledger

As of June 22, 2023

sneral Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

Paycheck 05/31/2023 DD1005 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 1132 -373.32

Paycheck 05/31/2023 DD1005 Julie A Preneta Direct Depaosit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -50.95 -42427

Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1006 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 000 42427

Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1006 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 + HB Checking 0284 -5.34 -429 61

Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1006 Erin A Connally Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -24.02 -453 63

Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1007 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 0.00 -453.63

Paycheck 06/09/2023 oD1007 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 + HB Checking 0284 -2.38 -456.01

Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1007 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -50.94 -506.95

Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1008 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 0.00 -506.95

Paycheck 06/09/2023 oD1008 Marie E Gasparn Direct Deposit 000-001 - HBE Checking 0284 -3.18 -510.13

Paycheck 06/09/2023 DpD1008 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -14.30 -524.43

Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1002 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposil 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 000 -524.43

Paycheck 0610812023 DD1009 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -2.50 -526.93

Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1009 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -11.24 -538.17

Total 24000 - Payroll Liabilities -23339 -538.17
241 - MI State Withholding -286.60
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1001 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 421 -208.71

Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1002 Julie A Preneta VOID. Direct Deposit Payroll Service funds not recor 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 0.00 -298.71

Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1003 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -5.35 -304.06

Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1004 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -20.95 -325.01

Paycheck 05/31/2023 DD100S Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 £2.54 -387 55

Paycheck 06/09/2023 0D1006 Erin A Connally Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Ghecking 0284 -11.32 -398.87

Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1007 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001  HB Checking 0284 -62.54 -461.41

Paycheck 065/09/2023 DD1008 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -13.69 -475.10

Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1008 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -17.70 -492 80

Total 241 - M| State Withholding -206.20 -492.80
242 - Federal Withholding 0.00
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DpD1001 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 0.00 0.00

Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1002 Julie A Preneta VOID Direct Deposit Payroll Service funds not recor 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 0.00 0.00

Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1003 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 0.00 0.00

Paycheck 051262023 DD1004 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 0.00 0.00

Paycheck 05/31/2023 DD1005 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -154.00 -154.00

Paycheck 0610912023 DD1006 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 0.00 -154.00

Paycheck 061092023 DD1007 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -154.00 -308.00

Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1008 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 0.00 -308.00

Paycheck 06I08/2023 DD1009 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 0.00 -308.00

Liability Check 08/15/2023 EFTPS United States Treasury 922059516 - 941 May 2023 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 154.00 -154.00

Total 242 - Federal Withholding -154.00 -154.00
243 - Social Security - Co -228.67
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1001 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -56.29 -284.96

Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1002 Julie A Preneta VOID' Direct Deposit Payroll Service funds not reco 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 000 -284 96

Paycheck 0512612023 DD1003 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001  HB Checking 0284 -20.68 -305 64

Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1004 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -30.56 -336.20

Paycheck 05/31/2023 DD100S Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -116.98 -453.18

Paycheck 0610912023 DD1006 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -55.15 -508.33

Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1007 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -116.99 -625.32

Paycheck 06/08/2023 DD1008 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -32.84 -658.16

Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1009 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -25.83 68399

Liability Check 05/15/2023 EFTPS United States Treasury 922059516 - 941 May 2023 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 453.18 -230.81

Total 243 - Social Security - Co 214 -23081
244 - Medicare - Co -53.48
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1001 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -13.16 -66.64

Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1002 Julie A Preneta VOID: Direct Deposit Payroll Service funds not recor 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 0.00 6664

Paycheck 05/2612023 DD1003 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -4.83 -71.47

Paycheck 05/26/2023 0D1004 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HBE Checking 0284 -7.15 7862

Paycheck 05/31/2023 DD1005 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -27.36 -105.98

Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1008 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -12.90 -118.88
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Total 244 - Medicare - Co

245 - Ml Unemployment

Total 245 - MI Unemployment

247 - Social Security - Employee

Total 247 - Social Security - Employee
248 - Medicare - Employee

Total 248 - Medicare - Employee
249 . Federal Unemployment - Co

Total 249 - Federal Unemployment - Co

30000 - Opening Balance Equity
Total 30000 - Opening Balance Equity
32000 - Retained Earnings

Total 32000 - Retained Earnings
400 - INCOME

Total 400 - INCOME

402 - Property Tax Capture
Total 402 - Property Tax Capture
566 - State Grants, Culture
Total 566 - State Grants, Culture
566.1 - State Library Aid

Total 566.1 - State Library Aid
566.2 - Other Grants

Total 566.2 - Other Grants

581 - County Penal Fines

Total 581 - County Penal Fines
602 - In House Revenues

Total 602 - In House Revenues
669 - Investment Interest
Total 669 - Investment Interest

674 - Private Donations.

Leelanau Township Library

General Ledger
As of June 22, 2023

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1007 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 2736 -146.24
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1008 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HE Checking 0284 -7.68 -153.92
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1008 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001  HB Checking 0284 -5.04 -159.96
Liability Check 06152023 EFTPS United States Treasury 922059516 - 941 May 2023 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 105.98 -53.98
-0.50 -53.98
0.00
0.00
-228.67
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1001 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -56.29 -284.96
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1002 Julie A Preneta VOID: Direct Deposit Payroll Service funds not reco 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 0.00 -284.96
Paycheck 0512612023 DD1003 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -20.68 -305.64
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1004 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -30.56 -336.20
Paycheck 0513112023 DD1005 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -116.98 -453.18
Paycheck 06109/2023 DD1006 Erin A Connally Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -65.15 -508.33
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1007 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -116.99 -62532
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1008 Marie E Gaspar Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -32.84 -658.16
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1008 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -25.83 -683.99
Liability Check 061152023 EFTPS United States Treasury 922059516 - 941 May 2023 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 453.18 -230.81
-2.14 -230.81
-53.48
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1001 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -13.16 6664
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1002 Julie A Preneta VOID' Direct Deposit Payroll Service funds not recot 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 0.00 -66.64
Paycheck 05/262023 DD1003 Marie E Gaspar Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -4.83 -71.47
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1004 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -7.15 -78.62
Paycheck 05131/2023 DD1005S Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 27.36 -105.98
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1006 Erin A Connolly Direct Depasit 000-001 HEB Checking 0284 -12.90 -118.88
Paycheck 08/09/2023 DD1007 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -27.36 -146.24
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1008 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -7.68 -153.92
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1002 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 -6.04 -159.96
Liability Check 081152023 EFTPS United States Treasury 922059516 - 941 May 2023 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 105.98 -5398

—_—

-0.50 -53.98
0.00
0.00
-239,934.79
-239,934.79
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
-15,784.39
-15,784.39
0.00
0.00
-1,031.12
-1,031.12
-220.00
-220.00
0.00
0.00
-180.00
Sales Receipt 05/29/2023 Cash copies 12000 - Undeposited Funds -40.00 -220.00
Sales Receipt 06222023 Cash printing 12000 - Undeposited Funds -3000 -250.00
Sales Receipt 0612212023 Cash Bouok sale 12000 - Undeposited Funds -40.00 -290.00
-11000 -280.00
-45.97
-45.97
0.00

Pagedof8



1:44 PM
07113123
Accrual Basis

neral
Tolal 674 - Private Donations
674.1 - Restricted Donation
Total 674.1 - Restricted Donation
674.2 - Temporary Restricted Donation
Total 674.2 - Temporary Restricted Donation
§74.3 - Donations-Unrestricted

Total 674.3 Donations-Unrestricted

674.4 - Contributions from Friends

Total 674.4 - Contributions from Friends

674.5 - Leelanau Twp. Comm. Foundation
Total 674 5 - Leelanau Twp. Coemm. Foundation
687 - Rebates & Misc. Revenue

Total 687 - Rebates & Misc. Revenue

700 - EXPENDITURE/EXPENSE

Total 700 - EXPENDWUPE!EXPENSE

701 - Payroll Expenses

Total 701 - Payroll Expenses

702 - Salaries and Wages

Total 702 - Salaries and Wages
703 - Social Security - Employer

Leelanau Township Library

General Ledger
As of June 22, 2023

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
0.00
-86.90
-86.90
0.00
0.00
-577.50
Sales Receipt 05/29/2023 Lamont book: Meg's Collection 42000 - Undeposited Funds -60.00 -6£37.50
Sales Receipt 0512812023 Misc Media Settlement 12000 - Undeposited Funds -8.59 -646.09
Sales Receipt 06r22/2023 Philip S Harper Foundation 12000 - Undeposited Funds -2,000.00 -2,646.09
Sales Receipt 0612212023 Foley 42000 - Undeposited Funds -100.00 -2,746.09
Sales Receipt 06222023 Thomas Crowley 12000 - Undeposited Funds -25.00 -2.771.09
Sales Receipt 06/22/2023 Ostrowski Crowgey 12000 - Undeposited Funds -50 00 -2,82109
Sales Receipt 0612212023 Cash Crowgey 12000 - Undeposited Funds -230.00 -3,051.09
2473.59 -3,051.09
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
.00
9,540.40
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1001 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 907 97 10,448.37
Paycheck 0512612023 DD1001 Erin A Gonnolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 544 10,453 81
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1004 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 24.51 10,478.32
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1002 Julie A Preneta VOID. Direct Deposit Payroll Service funds not reco 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 000 10,478.32
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1002 Julie A Preneta VOID: Direct Deposit Payroll Service funds not reco! 000-001 HB Checking 0284 0.00 10,478.32
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1002 Julie A Preneta VOID: Direct Deposit Payroll Service funds not recor 000-001 - HE Checking 0284 000 10,478.32
Paycheck 05/262023 DD1003 Marie E Gaspan Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 33354 10.811.86
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1003 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 2.00 10.813.86
Paycheck 0512612023 DD1003 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 9.00 10,822.86
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1004 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 493.00 11,315.86
Paycheck 05/2612023 DD1004 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 296 11,318.82
Paycheck 05262023 DD1004 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 13.31 11,332.13
Paycheck 05/31/2023 DD1005 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 1,886 87 13,219.00
Paycheck 0513112023 DD1005 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 11.32 13,230.32
Paycheck 05/31/2023 DD1005 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 50.95 1328127
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1006 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 889.44 14,170.71
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1006 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 5.34 14,176.05
Paycheck 080912023 DD1006 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 24.02 14,200.07
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1007 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 1.886.87 16,086.94
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1007 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 238 16,089.32
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1007 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 50.94 16,140.26
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1008 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-007 - HB Checking 0284 529.74 16,670.00
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1008 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 3.18 16,673.18
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1008 Marie E Gaspar Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 14.30 16,687.48
Paycheck 0610912023 DD1009 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 416.50 17,103.98
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1009 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 250 17,106.48
Paycheck 0610912023 DD1008 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 1124 1711772
7.577.32 17A17.72
0.00
0.00
572,62
Paycheck 0512612023 pD1001 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 56.29 62891
Paycheck 0512612023 DD1002 Julie A Preneta VOID: Direct Deposit Payroll Service funds not recor 000-001 HB Checking 0284 0.00 628.91
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1003 Marie E Gaspan Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 2068 649.59
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Total 703 - Social Security - Employer
704 - Medicare - Employer

Total 704 - Medicare - Employer
705 - MI Unemployment Tax
Total 705 - M1 Unemployment Tax
707 - Federal Unemployment
Total 707 - Federal Unemployment
708 - Bonus

Total 708 - Bonus

709 - Health Insurance

Total 709 - Health Insurance

710 - 401K Pension

Total 710 - 401K Pension

717 - INSURANCE

Total 747 - INSURANCE

717.1 - Property & Liability Insurance
Total 747 1 - Property & Liability Insurance
747.2 - Workers Comp Insurance
Total 717 2 - Workers Comp Insurance
717.3 - Notary Bond

Total 717.3 - Notary Bond

726 - SUPPLIES

Total 726 - SUPPLIES

727 - OFFICE MATERIALS

Total 727 - OFFICE MATERIALS

727.1 - Postage

Total 727 1 - Postage
727.2 - Printing

Total 727 2 - Printing
727.3 - Office Supplies

Total 727.3 - Office Supplies
728 - Repairs & Maintenance

Leelanau Township Library

General Ledger
As of June 22, 2023

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1004 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 3056 680.15
Paycheck 05/31/2023 DD1005 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 116.98 787.13
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1006 Erin A Connally Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 55.15 852.28
Paycheck 08/09/2023 DD1007 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 116.99 969.27
Paycheck 0610912023 DD1008 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 32.84 1,002.11
Paycheck 0610912023 DD1008 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 2583 1,027 94
455.32 1,027.94
133.92
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1001 Erin A Connally Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 13.16 147.08
Paycheck 0512612023 DD1002 Julie A Preneta VOID: Direct Deposit Payroll Service funds not reco 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 ooo 147.08
Paycheck 05/26/2023 DD1003 Marie E Gaspar Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 4.83 15191
Paycheck 0512612023 DD1004 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 7.15 159.06
Paycheck 05/31/2023 DD1005 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 27.36 186.42
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1006 Erin A Connolly Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 1290 199.32
Paycheck 0610912023 DD1007 Julie A Preneta Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 27.36 226.68
Paycheck 06/09/2023 DD1008 Marie E Gaspari Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 7.68 234.36
Paycheck 0610912023 DD1009 Sarah J Murphy Direct Deposit 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 6.04 240.40
106.48 240.40
0.00
0.00
0.00
000
0.00
0.00
2,595.12
Check 05/26/2023 1023 Blue Care Network of Michigan Group 00625279 June 2023 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 1,297.56 389268
Check 0612212023 1042 Blue Care Network of Michigan 00625279 Inv 231570090428 July 2023 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 1,297.56 5,190.24
2,59512 5,19024
0.00
0.00
0.00
000
3,787.00
3.787.00
220.50
22050
55.00
55.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
104.72
Check 0612012023 [n]od Postmaster winena MN, Wilmette IL 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 712 111.84
Check 061222023 1041 Postmaster Box #235 fee - 12 months 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 94.00 20584
10112 205 84
0.00
0.00
22511
Check 05/26/2023 1021 Amazon Capital Services Office Supplies 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 30.48 255.58
Check 0512612023 1028 Julie A Preneta Reimbursement. QB deskto] 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 1,111.94 1,367.53
Check 0612212023 1044 Amazon Capital Services Otfice Supplies 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 126.89 1,494.42
Check 06/22i2023 1047 Integrity Business Solutions 2487302-0 paper 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 6318 1,557 60
1,332.48 1,557 60
220.00
Check 05/26/2023 1031 Ed Kolarik Cuslodial Services, April 2023 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 320.00 540.00
Check 0812212023 1038 Ed Kolarik Custodial Services: May 2023 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 32000 8560.00




:”4,‘1‘;2"; Leelanau Township Library
Accrual Basis GEHeral Ledger

As of June 22, 2023

:neral Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
Total 728 - Repairs & Maintenance 640.00 860.00
729 - Building Supplies 0.00
Total 729  Building Supplies 0.00
730 - Furnishings/Equipment 0.00
Check 05/26/2023 1024 Emergency Geek computers 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 2,500.00 2,500.00
Check 06/22/2023 1044 Amazon Capital Services Furnishings/Equipment - printer 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 165.33 266533
Total 730 Furnishings/Equipment 2665.33 2,665.33
741 - Books 215.58
Check 0512612023 1022 Corbett Communication Company #100: 5/25/23 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 22.95 23853
Check 05/26/2023 1026 Cengage Leaming Inc/Gale 81125374 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 156.75 395.28
Check 05/26/2023 1027 Baker & Taylor 2037423300 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 29.58 424,86
Check 05/26/2023 1027 Baker & Taylor 2037437026 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 280.22 705.08
Check 05/26/2023 1027 Baker & Taylor 2037440116 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 6249 76757
Check 051262023 1027 Baker & Taylor 2037455929 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 326 88 1,004 45
Check 06/22/2023 1033 Michigan Townships Association Authorities and Responsibilities of MI Townships 000-001 - HBE Checking 0284 57.00 1,151.45
Check 062212023 1035 P.J. Grath Book: Angel of the Garbage Dump 000-001 - HE Checking 0284 17.95 1,169 40
Check 062212023 1043 Baker & Taylor 2037473461 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 75.02 1,244.42
Check 06/22/2023 1043 Baker & Taylor 2037483525 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 48569 1,730.11
Check 06/22/2023 1043 Baker & Taylor 2037510240 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 73.53 1,803.64
Check 06/22/2023 1043 Baker & Taylor 2037521414 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 298 61 2.102.25
Check 0612212023 1043 Baker & Taylor 2037533276 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 16153 2,26378
Check 06/22/2023 1044 Amazon Capital Services Books 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 3185 2,29563
Check 06/22/2023 1048 Cengage Learning Inc/Gale 81357608 000-001 + HB Checking 0284 95.17 2,390.80
Total 741 - Books 2,175.22 2,390.80
742 - Audio Books 0.00
Total 742 - Audio Books 0.00
743 - Periodicals 0.00
Total 743 - Periodicals 0.00
744 - Digital Materials 461.25
Check 05/26/2023 1025 Qverdrive Inc 01981C023148792 May 2023 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 509 96 ar1.21
Check 06/22/2023 1036 Overdrive Inc 01981C023184210 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 392.91 1,364.12
Total 744 - Digital Materials 90287 1,364.12
745 - Movies 0.00
Check 05/26/2023 1021 Amazon Capital Services Movies. 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 12232 12232
Check 0612212023 1044 Amazon Capital Services Movies/DVD 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 17.96 140.28
Total 745 - Movies 140 28 140.28
746 - Library of Things 0.00
Check 0612212023 1044 Amazon Capital Services Library of Things 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 446.98 446.98
Total 746 - Library of Things 446.98 446.98
747 - Programs 105.77
Check 05/26/2023 1021 Amazon Capital Services Programs 000-00% - HB Checking 0284 41250 518.27
Check 061222023 1044 Amazon Capital Services Programs 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 9.99 528.26
Total 747 - Programs 42249 528.26
750 - Information and Technology 328.59
Check 05/26/2023 1032 NetLink Business Solutions 50% depasit on quote 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 1,43000 1,758.59
Check 0513112023 auto Google Google Workspace 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 18.00 1,776.59
Check 06/04/2023 onling GoDaddy ORG Domaian Renewal - 2 years 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 42.34 181893
Check 08/22/2023 1037 NetLink Business Solutions 146692: balance due 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 1,430.00 3,248.93
Check 06/22/2023 1038 T-Mobile 974287504 May statement Hotspot 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 88.14 3,337.07
Check 062212023 1040 Charter Communications 000164005213: MaylJune 2023 Internet 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 309.96 3,647.03
Total 750 - Information and Technology 3,318.44 3,647.03
760 - PR and Advertising 0.00
Total 760 - PR and Advertising 0.00
801 - Professional Fees 0.00
Total 801 - Professional Fees 0.00
801.1 - Bookkeeping Fees 287.75
Check 0512612023 1030 Bookkeeping Services In¢ 7579: April 2023 000-001 - HB Checking 0284 847.00 1,134.75
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Total 8011 - Bookkeeping Fees
801.2 - Legal Fees

Total 8012 - Legal Fees

801.3 - Accounting Fees

Total 801.3 - Accounting Fees
801.4 - Consultants

Total 801 4 - Consuitants

801.5 - Recording Secretary
Total 801.5 - Recording Secretary
802 - Dues

Total 802 - Dues
810 - Education(TraininTransp
Total 810 - Education/TraininTransp

850 - Communications

Total 850 - Communications

920 - Heating

Total 920 - Heating

921 - Electric

Total 921 - Electric

922 - Sewer Use Fee

Total 922 - Sewer Use Fee

923 - Trash Removal

Total 923 - Trash Removal

955 - Misc Expensel/Contingency
Total 855 - Misc Expense/Contingency
955.1 - Bank Service Charges
Total 955.1 - Bank Service Charges

955.2 - Miscellaneous

Total 955.2 - Miscellaneous,
No accnt

Total no acent
TOTAL

Type

Date

Num

Name

Leelanau Township Library

General Ledger
As of June 22, 2023

Memo Split

Amount

Balance

Check

Check
Check

Check

Check

061222023

0512612023
06/22/2023

0612212023

0612212023

1034

1029
1046

1040

1045

Bookkeeping Services Inc

Mid-Michigan Library League
MCLS

Charter Communications

The Bakers Gamble

7593 May 2023 000-001 - HB Checking 0284

13311 Slate Aid-1st payment Co-op 000-001 - HB Checking 0284
353165 MCLS Annual Membership Fee 7/1/23-6/3( 000-001 - HB Checking 0284

000164005213 May/June 2023 Telephone 000-001 - HBE Checking 0284

Cookies 000-001 HE Checking 0284

739.00
—_—
1,586.00

515.56
125.00
640.58

78.98
7998

60.00
—_—
6000

0.00

|

1,873.75
———

187375
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

456.00
971.56

1,096.56
—_—

1,096.56
0.00
0.00

79.98

159.96
—

159.96
0.00
000
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

41.03
41.03
20.00

80.00
—_—

80.00
0.00
0.00

—
0.00
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Mission, Goals and Management

“The mission of the Leelanau Township Library is to provide materials and services that
will contribute to the educational, informational, and recreational needs of the people we
Serve’.

The public library is an essential component in a community’s intellectual, educational
and cultural life. The Library provides cultural enrichment, continuing education,
information, and opportunities for independent learning and recreational reading for
community members of all ages. We meet our mission by striving to reach the following
goals:

° Making materials available on a wide range of topics and i a variety of formats
Providing care and storage for Library materials

Encouraging the use of Library materials

Keeping hours that reflect the needs of the public

Providing public access to the Internet and other electronic media

Encouraging use of statewide resources through the Michigan eLibrary
Sponsoring programs for all ages

Employing a trained staff to direct patrons in the use of the library and its
resources while adhering to the “Librarian’s Code of Ethics”(Appendix 1)

Administration of the Library

The Leelanau Township Library Board of Trustees is the legal governing body of the
Leelanau Township Library. The Library Board is authorized to:

« Adopt bylaws and rules for the Library’s governance

¢ Maintain control over the building and grounds of the library

« Control the expenditure of all funds credited to the library fund

 Appoint, supervise, evaluate, discipline or remove a director

 Approve an annual library budget

« Adopt policies, rules and regulations regarding use of the Library

The Library Director

The Library Director is the administrative employee of the Leelanau Township Library
and shall be charged with executing the Board’s policies. By virtue of delegated
authority, the Director shall be accountable to the Board for the proper management of
the Library, for the preservation and care of the Library’s property, and for the efficiency
and effectiveness of the Library’s service.

The Director shall assign the duties of all staff members and volunteers and shall delegate
to the staff members such authority as is appropriate for the execution of their duties.

The Friends of the Library

“The mission of the Friends of Leelanau Township Library is to promote the Leelanau
Township Library and to provide direct financial assistance”. The Friends of the Library
is a separate, tax exempt 501 (c)(3) organization whose purpose is to support and promote
the Library. The Library welcomes the support of the Friends. All Friends activities
must adhere to library policies. Any item purchased by the Friends becomes the property
of the library.

['S)



Intellectual Freedom and Equal Access to Materials

The Library believes that the right to read is an important part of the intellectual
freedom that is basic to democracy, and hereby adopts the Library Bill of Rights as
official Library policy. We believe access to Library material should be as unrestricted
as possible within practical limits.

Library Bill of Rights

Libraries are forums for information and ideas, and the following basic policies should
guide their services.

1. Books and other Library resources should be provided for the interest,
information, and enlightenment of all people of the community that the Library serves.
Materials should not be excluded because of the origin, background or views of those
contributing to their creation.

2. Libraries should provide materials and information presenting all points of
view on current and historical issues. Material should not be proscribed or removed
because of partisan or doctrinal disapproval.

3 Libraries should challenge censorship in the fulfillment of their responsibility
to provide information and enlightenment.

4, Libraries should cooperate with all persons and groups concerned with
resisting abridgment of free expression and free access to ideas.

5. A person’s right to use a Library should not be denied or abridged because of
origin, age, background or views.

6. Libraries that make exhibit spaces and meeting rooms available to the public

they serve should make sure facilities arc available on an equitable basis, regardless of
the beliefs or affiliations of individuals or groups requesting their use.

1 All people, regardless of origin, age, background, or views, possess a right to
privacy and confidentiality in their library use. Libraries should advocate for, educate
about, and protect people’s privacy, safeguarding all library use data, including
personally identifiable information.

Parental Responsibility

The Library maintains that parents/guardians have the right and the responsibility to
restrict their children’s access to Library resources. Parents who do not want their
children to have access to certain Library services, materials or facilities should advise
their children. Library staff cannot assume the role of parents/guardians or the
functions of parental authority in the private relationship between parent/guardian and
child.



Collection Development

This policy sets guidelines for the selection of library materials, including books,
magazines, newspapers, music, films,-and digital materials and programs; which
correspond to the Library’s mission and identified roles. It may also be used to inform
the public and staff about the principles upon which selections are made. The goal of
selection is to provide collections and programming that meet the informational,
educational and recreational needs of the berrewers library users. The primary objective
of selection is to acquire materials, and provide programming, of both contemporary
significance and permanent value. The Leelanau Township Library strives to provide
current and representative materials, and programming, that reflect new trends, ideas,
and controversial topics, from various points of view, and to provide a broad range of
materials that reflect upon the past. Selection of all material and programming decisions,
shall be the responsibility of the Library Director, who operates within the framework of
policies determined by the Library Board. A staff with Library experience assists the
Director in the principles, practices of material selection and program determination.
Each type of material and program must be considered in terms of its own merit. The
selection of any particular material is not equivalent to Library endorsement of the
viewpoint expressed in the material.

Selection criteria

o Significance of subject matter

° Appeal to the interests and needs of the community of users

° Timeliness, currency and accuracy of information

° Readability, style and clarity of presentation

e Reputation, authority, popularity or significance of the author, publisher, film
director, composer, performer, er-producer or presenter.

° Contribution to the diversity of the collection including the need to provide
materials of differing points of view

Reviews
Reviews in professionally recognized periodicals are a primary source for materials
selection. Professional sources such as Booklist, Library Journal, and the New York Times
Book Review are utilized.
Requests

Requests from patrons for specific authors, titles, or subjects will be considered.

Replacement and Maintenance

The library keeps its collection vital and useful by retaining or replacing essential
material, and removing on a systematic and continuous basis, those works which are
worn, outdated, of little historical significance or no longer in demand.



Inter-Library Loan (ILL) and Shared Resources

In an effort to respond to the borrower’s demand in a timely manner, Leelanau Township
Library welcomes patron requests for material. Any request for an item of popular
interest that can be purchased, within the constraints of the budget, should be acquired.
Interloan materials will be requested for items that are:

. Dated or out of print

. Older books in a series

. Owned primarily by academic libraries

. Government documents

) Specialized materials not included in our collection

The library will fulfill interlibrary loan requests through MeLCat whenever possible.

L Our library participates in the MeLCat statewide resource sharing program.
MelCat policies apply to all materials borrowed via MelCat. To protect our library’s
borrowing privilege through MeLCat, due dates must be honored. A patron’s ILL
borrowing privilege may be suspended if their materials are chronically late. There will
be no charge for ILL materials.

© If requests cannot be filled through MeLCat, the item will be requested through
another interlibrary loan system such as Mid-Michigan Library League’s ILL system.

Withdrawal and weeding of materials

Materials will be withdrawn or weeded from the collection as necessary to maintain the
collection in accordance with our materials selection policy and available storage space.
Among the reasons for withdrawing materials are:

° Physical damage or wear

° Obsolete information

e Unnecessary duplication

° Lack of popularity

@ Lack of circulation

© Lack of shelf space

The Library Director will be responsible for withdrawing materials. The withdrawn
materials may be offered to other libraries or organizations that can make use of them.
They may be sold in the used book sale, disposed of, or otherwise discarded.



Requests for Reconsideration of Library Materials

Materials are not automatically withdrawn because of complaint or controversy.
However, patron comments are welcome and will be formally considered. Individuals
having serious concern about the appropriateness of any Library material may request
reconsideration of the item (see section IV).

A borrower’s choice of library material for personal use is an individual matter. Parents
or legal guardians are responsible for the selection of their children’s library materials.
While a library user may reject certain materials, he cannot exercise censorship to restrict
access by others. Following is the Reconsideration Process:

° Meet with the Library Director and attempt to resolve the issue informally.

e If not satisfied with the initial meeting, file a “Citizen’s Request for
Reconsideration of a Book” (Appendix IV). Forms are available at the library.

° Completed forms will be passed on to the Library Board. No challenged
materials shall be removed from the Library during the reconsideration process. The
Library Board shall review the request, the challenged material, and any available
reviews of the material.

® The Library Board shall follow Board procedures to resolve the matter. Asis our
policy, the Library supports the American Library Association’s “Library Bill of Rights™
(Appendix II) and “Freedom to Read” (Appendix V) and agrees that material should not
be proscribed or removed because of partisan or doctrinal disapproval.

3 The decision of the Library Board is final.



Gifts

Acceptance of gifts will be governed by the same principles and criteria applied to the
selection of items for purchase. No conditions may be imposed relating to any gifts after
the library accepts them. The appraisal of the gift for tax purposes is the responsibility of
the donor. The library will, if requested, provide a written acknowledgment of the receipt
of gifts, but in accordance with income tax regulations will leave the determination of a
value of the donation to the donor.

® Used book donations will be accepted in the spring. The Library Director will
decide whether to circulate, dispose of, or put the used books into the Friends of the
Library Summer Book Sale. When space constraints prohibit the acceptance of used
books, the Library Director may stop accepting them.

° Memorial gifts will not be shelved as separate physical entities. Such collections
will be accepted only with the understanding that they will be integrated into the general
collection. The only form of memorial identification will be a gift plate. Memorial gift
books may be weeded from the collection in accordance with our Collection Policy.

© Gifts of a more specific nature, such as works of art, furniture, equipment, special
collections and real property, shall be referred to the Director for acceptance in
consultation with the Library Board. When funds are donated for specific purposes, the
amount and nature of the expenditure must be approved in advance.

° To determine their suitability for adding to the collection, gift periodicals will be
evaluated using our selection policy.

® Monetary contributions to the library may be directed to the Friends of the
Leelanau Township Library. The Friends are now a 501(c)(3) and have a recognition and
acknowledgement process in place.

Accepted gifts become the sole property of the Library or the Friends of the Library. The
permanence of gifts cannot be guaranteed. The Library is not obligated to keep donated
materials for any specified period of time, and they may be sold, recycled or discarded in
whatever manner is of greatest value to the Library. The “Gift Policy Form™ may be used
if requested (Appendix I11).



Circulation and Borrowing Privileges

Library Cards

To be eligible for Library privileges, each Library borrower will be issued a free Library
Card upon applying. Appropriate identification will be required at the time of
registration. Acceptable forms of identification include a valid driver’s license, learner’s
permit, a state-issued identification card, a current school identification card, or a parent
or responsible adult using the above identification for a child’s card. In the case of a
minor, any restrictions placed on the use of the collection are the responsibility of the
parent or guardian of such minor. Due to the wide variety of child-rearing practices,
neither the Library staff, nor the Library Board can fairly act in loco parentis concerning
the Library’s borrowers who are under eighteen years of age. Therefore, the access of
children to the adult collection and/or to particular titles in the juvenile collections shall
not be restricted.

Residents, nonresident visitors, nonresident local property owners, and nonresidents
employed in the area, are eligible to be issued a Library Card without a fee.

While it is preferred that a Library Card be presented when checking out materials, the
Library recognizes that there will be times when a borrower does not have their Card
available. A registered borrower may check out materials without a Library Card
upon presentation of proof of identification, or by familiarity with the staff at the
circulation desk.

Loan and Limits

The Library establishes standard loan periods and limits for the following materials:
Books — 2 weeks — limit 5 from the new cart — otherwise unlimited

Audio books — 2 weeks — limit 5

CD music — 2 weeks — limit 5

Magazines — 1 week - limit 5 current — otherwise unlimited

Videos: DVD — 1 week —limit 5

Videos: TV Programs — 1 week — limit 2 sets

® © ¢ ©¢ @ o

Renewals

Books, audio books, CDs, TV Programs, and magazines may be renewed unless the item
is on reserve. Renewals may be made by phone, online using our Internet Public Access
Catalog, or at the circulation desk. Current videos (within one year) may not be renewed.

Reserves

Books, audio books, magazines, CDs, and TV Programs may be reserved. Items
currently checked out may be reserved at the circulation desk, by phone or online using
our Internet Public Access Catalog. Library borrowers will be notified by phone or email
when an item becomes available for pick-up. The material will be held for five days on
the Reserve Shelf. If the item is not picked up, it will be released back into circulation.



Video Collection

Cardholders 1n good standing may check out videos. Check out is for one week and if no
one is waiting they may be renewed. New videos (purchased within one year) may not
be renewed. TV Programs may be reserved, and if no one is waiting they may be
renewed. The Motion Picture Association of America (MPAA) ratings are not available
for all videos. Borrowers will be responsible for items selected for home viewing and
should preview materials when in doubt of their suitability for children or young adults.

Overdrive Up North digital collection:

Overdrive policies are set by Overdrive and the Up North Digital Consortium, of which
the library is a member. The most current policies are available on the Up North Digital
Consortium website.

Special Loan Periods
Special loan periods are available upon request for most materials in our collection.
Restrictions apply when the item in question is on reserve or a high demand item.

Interlibrary Loans

We encourage our borrowers to use the MeLCat Interlibrary loan system. The number of
items allowed for check out is determined by the MeLCat system. When items are
picked up at the library, the due date will be displayed on the material.

Reference Materials

Reference materials are intended for in-library use. Overnight check out of reference
materials may be arranged with the library staff for borrowers needing more time to use
reference materials. Staff will provide guidance in locating materials for borrowers who
appear in person or request information by telephone or through correspondence.
Information in the form of short answers to specific questions will also be provided.
Information given will be factual, and staff will refrain from interpretation. Staff may
consult resource agencies by telephone on behalf of Library users when appropriate, and
may refer Library users to other libraries for assistance.

Fines and Fees

The Library does not assess fines for returned overdue materials. Borrowers, by act of
checking out materials, accept full responsibility for all materials borrowed, including
damage, loss, or non-return. Borrowers will be charged replacement costs for unreturned
materials. The library will take measures to recover overdue materials. When one person
violates the library loan rules, that person takes unfair advantage of community resources.

Friendly Reminder Notice

A friendly reminder notice will be sent out when material is one week overdue. A second
notice will be sent the third week and a bill will follow in the fourth week. If the library
director cannot resolve the matter, it will be referred to the Leelanau Township Library
Board. Theft or non-return of Library materials is a misdemeanor, punishable by law.
Legal action may be taken if due notice is given and ignored.
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Damaged Material

Library users are responsible for all materials checked out on their card and are liable for
any damages that may occur to library materials. If there is damage to library materials
that does not make the material unusable, (i.e. markings, binding or cover damage, minor
water damage), appropriate charges may be assessed. The library will notify the
borrower of charges for the replacement of damaged materials. Substitute materials
provided by the customer that exactly match the damaged materials will be accepted.
There is a processing fee added for each item that needs to be replaced.

Charges
The library charges fees for certain services. There is a $.15 per page charge for computer
printouts, wireless printing and copying.

Fine Limits

Any Library user whose fines for replacement value of unreturned materials exceed
$100.00 shall forfeit borrowing privileges until materials are returned or replacement
fines are paid. Borrowers experiencing unusual difficulty in returning their materials or
paying their fines should inform the Library staff and work out a repayment schedule.

Theft or non-return or willful damage of Library materials is a misdemeanor, an offense

punishable by law (Michigan Penal Code, Act 328 of 1931). Legal action may be taken
if due notice is given and ignored.
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Hours and Closing:

Regular Library hours are as follows:
Sunday Closed

Monday 9:30 - 5:00

Tuesday 9:30 — 5:00
Wednesday  9:30 —6:00

Thursday 9:30 - 5:00

Friday 9:30 - 5:00

Saturday 9:30 - 1:00

The Library may close due to weather or other emergencies at the discretion of the
Director.

The Library will be Closed for the following holidays:
New Year’s Day

Memorial Day

Fourth of July

Labor Day

Thanksgiving Eve from 5:00

Thanksgiving Day

Christmas Eve Day

Christmas Day

New Year’s Eve Day

If a holiday falls on a day the library is closed, the Director may decide to close on
another day of that week.
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Code of Conduct - Patron Behavior Guidelines

Any behavior disruptive to Library use is not allowed. The following activities are not
allowed in the Leelanau Township Library:

L Possession or consumption of alcohol or controlled substances

° Bringing bicycles into the Library building or securing them anywhere except in
designated bike racks. Roller skates, roller blades, and skateboards may not be worn,
brought into, or used in the Library

° Obstructing aisles or doorways or otherwise causing a dangerous situation with
use of electrical cords or belongings. Library equipment may not be unplugged to
accommodate non-Library equipment

@ Possessing or consuming food or beverages in the Library, except during special
story time programs or adult reading or lecture series programs

° Washing or drying clothing or bathing in the Library restroom

® Running or disturbing others by such activities as loud behavior, talk or music

Library users shall use headphones with all audio equipment and at a volume, which
cannot be overheard by others

® Interfering with the use of the Library by other patrons or Library employees

® Not wearing footwear and a shirt or other covering of the upper body

® Soliciting funds or selling any article or service unless sponsored by the Library
or the Friends of the Library, in direct support of the library

o Defacing, marring, damaging or destroying Library materials, furnishing, walls,
computers or other Library property

J Smoking or Vaping inside the library - the Library is a designated smoke-free
environment and the use of tobacco or vaping products is prohibited

@ Using the library as a place for napping or sleeping

® Using cell phones inside the Library

° Leaving young children unattended in the Library

® Petitioning or distributing literature or leaflets, canvassing or similar types of

appeals by members of the public should be no closer that ten feet either side of the
public entrance - this activity must not interfere with library parking or services

Any patron not abiding by these basic rules may be required to leave the library premises
and may forfeit his/her library privileges. In the rare case that library privileges are
suspended, the patron has the right to appeal the decision in writing and make their case
to the Library Board. The Board will make the final determination.

Firearms in the Library

Employees are prohibited from carrying firearms at work

Criminal conduct involving firearms is prohibited

Adult supervision of individuals with firearms below the age of 16 is required
Individuals with firearms are prohibited from brandishing them in a threatening
manner with the intent to induce fear.
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Safety and Well Being of Children

This policy 1s written for the safety and well-being of children, and to provide for the
general welfare of all Library patrons. Even if parents are not present they are responsible
for their children’s behavior, including damage to materials, equipment, and furnishings
and for injury to themselves and others. The staft is not expected to assume responsibility
for the care of unsupervised children.

Use of the Library by Children

Parents/guardians and caregivers are encouraged to share the Library with their children.
In the interest of maintaining a safe and effective Library environment, children under
eight (8) years of age may not be left unattended at the Library. Children under eight (8)
must be accompanied by a parent, guardian, or caregiver who is at least twelve (12) years
of age. Library staff may take action they deem appropriate and necessary when a child is
unattended.

Children’s Program Attendance

Children attending story hours or other children’s programs must be accompanied by a
parent/guardian or caregiver, and must have immediate contact with that parent/guardian
or caregiver.

Disruptive Behavior

If a child or youth is disruptive, bothersome or unruly, the Library staff shall make every
attempt to restore appropriate Library behavior. If this proves impossible, the disruptive
individual(s) will be asked to leave.

Children Choosing to Leave the Library
The Library staff is not responsible if minors leave the Library for any reason.

Unattended Children at Closing

If a child is left unattended in the Library when the Library is closing, the staff will
attempt to locate his/her parents. Staff members are not permitted to remain after hours
with an unattended child or to give him/her a ride home. For the safety of the child, the
staff will not leave a child under the age of ten (10) outside to wait for a ride. The police
will be called to escort the child home or keep the child until the parent/guardian can be
reached.
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FINANCIAL PROCEDURES

L. Definitions.

1.1.  Authorized Purchaser. The “Authorized Purchaser” is the Director.

1.2.  Board-approved Contract. A “Board-approved Contract” is a
Commitment that (a) has been specifically approved by the Library Board or by a
committee of the Library Board acting under board-delegated authority or (b) is
made in connection with a Budgeted Capital or Operating Expense.

1.3.  Budgeted Capital or Operating Expense. A “Budgeted Capital or
Operating Expense” is a line item expense that was incorporated into the capital
or operating budget approved by the Library Board for the current fiscal year of
the Library.

1.4. Commitment. A “Commitment” is any contract or order, including
purchase orders and directions in informal or letter form, that obligates the
Library to disburse funds to a third party.

1.5.  Quote. A “Quote” is an offer from a vendor that may become a contract
upon acceptance by the Library. Quotes may be in writing, fax or e-mail.
Catalogs and circulars with firm prices are acceptable as Quotes.

2. In General.

2.1.  The policies and procedures set forth in Sections 3, 4 and 5 shall apply to
the purchase of all goods and services by the Library, regardless of the source of
the funds to be used, other than for (a) the acquisition of materials for the
Library’s collections, which is subject to the Library’s Materials Selection policy,
and (b) wages and salaries paid to employees of the Library.

2.2.  Employees of the Library shall not solicit gratuities, favors or anything of
monetary value from suppliers or potential suppliers, and shall not accept any
gifts having a value of more than $100 unless approved by the President or the
Treasurer. Any violation of this provision will be grounds for discipline including
termination of employment.

2.3. The Authorized Purchaser shall use good purchasing methods, optimize
cost savings, quality and value, assure proper inventory control and inspections,
place orders with approved suppliers (where applicable) and maintain appropriate
records of purchasing activity.

2.4.  The Library’s conflict of interest policies apply to all transactions
described in this policy.

3 Budgeted Capital or Operating Expenses.

3.1.  Less than $2,500. The Authorized Purchaser may enter into a
Commitment that does not exceed $2,500.

3.2.  $2,500 or more. Prior to entering into a Commitment greater than $2,500,
the Authorized Purchaser shall obtain a Quote from the vendor and the proposal
shall be approved by the Authorized Purchaser and either the President or the
Treasurer.

4. Unbudgeted Capital or Operating Expenses.

4.1. Commitments for all unbudgeted capital or operating expenses shall be
made only pursuant to a Board-approved Contract.

42. Board-approved Contracts with an aggregate value of up to $2,500 shall
be signed by the Authorized Purchaser and either the President or the Treasurer.
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Board-approved Contracts with an aggregate value of greater than $2,500 shall be
signed by both the President and the Treasurer.

4.3.  Commitments that must be made on an emergency basis as a result of
unanticipated events requiring immediate repair, reconstruction, or maintenance
in order to protect the property of the Library or the life, health or safety of any
person may be made by the Director, the President or the Treasurer without prior
approval. Notice of any such Commitments shall be given to the Library Board as
soon as reasonably possible.

5. Bidding Process.

5.1.  New Commitments. For any new Commitment expected to have a value
in excess of $10,000, whether budgeted or unbudgeted, the Library shall submit
identical bid specifications to at least two different vendors, except where only
one vendor is capable of providing the good or service. Bid specifications shall be
prepared by or under the supervision of the Director. A vendor that has a gift or
sponsorship history with the Library may be included in the bidding process.
Quotes received from prospective vendors shall be reviewed by the Director, who
shall pass his or her recommendation on to the Library Board.

5.2.  Rebidding Existing Commitments. Existing Commitments for continuing
work related to the requirements of the Library with an average annual cost of
$5,000 or more shall be re-bid at least every three years unless the Library Board
shall find that the re-bidding process would entail significant additional costs to
the Library or would materially disrupt advantageous business relationships.
Existing Commitments with a term greater than three years do not need to be
re-bid during the contract term. In the case of open-ended service agreements with
no term limit, the three-year rebidding rule will apply. Re-bidding shall follow
the process described in paragraph 5.1.

5.3. Awards of Contracts. Commitments subject to paragraph 5.1 shall be
awarded to the lowest, best bidder. The following factors shall be taken into
account by the Library Board in determining the lowest, best bidder:

5.3.1. prics;

5.3.2. the bidder’s ability, capacity and skill to perform the contract or provide
the service required,

5.3.3. the bidder’s ability to perform the contract or provide the service
promptly, or in the time required, without delay or interference;

5.3.4. the bidder’s character, responsibility, integrity, reputation and experience;
5.3.5. the quality of performance by the bidder of previous contracts or services;
5.3.6. the bidder’s previous and existing compliance with laws relating to the
contract or service;

5.3.7. the sufficiency of the bidder’s financial resources and ability to perform
the contract or provide the service;

5.3.8. any prior relationship between the Library and the bidder; and

5.3.9. 1f all other of the above factors are of equal weight, preference shall be
given to bidders with principal business operations located in Leelanau County.
5.4.  Application of Conflict of Interest Policy. The Library’s conflict of
interest policies shall supersede the provisions of paragraph 5.3 with respect to
approval of any Commitment that is subject to those policies.
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6. Cash Management.

6.1.  All checks received by the Library are to be endorsed “For Deposit Only.”
Checks and cash shall be stored in a secure place until deposited. All checks and
cash shall be deposited not less 14 days following the receipt thereof.

6.2.  All revenue shall be recorded regardless of its source.

6.3.  Checks in payment of accounts shall be reviewed against the invoice by
each of the Authorized Purchaser and any member of the Library Board, and the
invoice initialed as evidence thereof.

6.4.  Checks in excess of $1,000 shall require the signature of the Authorized
Purchaser and either the President or the Treasurer.

6.5.  The Library shall maintain the following bank accounts:

6.5.1. A savings account (the “Fund Balance Account”), in which property tax
revenues and revenues from all other sources (including restricted and
unrestricted gifts) shall be deposited.

6.5.2. A checking account (the “Operating Account”), to which funds may be
transferred from the Fund Balance Account by action of the Director for the
purpose of paying the Budgeted and Unbudgeted Capital or Operating Expenses
of the Library in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Policy.

6.6.  The Library shall utilize the services offered by banks with offices located
in Leelanau Township as long as they are competitive in terms of service, cost and
rate of return.

7. Budgeting and Accounting.

i The Library shall comply with the Michigan Uniform Budgeting and
Accounting Act (Act 2 of 1968, as amended), including:

7.1.1. Maintenance of accounts in accordance with the chart of accounts
prescribed in MCL 141.421.

7.1.2.  Preparation and filing with the state treasurer of an annual financial
report in the form prescribed by MCL 141.424 within six months following the
end of each fiscal year.

7.1.3.  Obtaining an audit of its financial records in the form prescribed in MCL
141.428 not less frequently than biennially, as prescribed by MCL 141.425, and
filing with the state treasurer of the materials described in MCL 141.427.

7.1.4.  Preparation of annual budgets in accordance with MCL 141.434 through
437.

7.2.  Each annual operating budget shall include as an expenditure an amount
needed for deficiency, contingent or emergency purposes, as stipulated in MCL
141.435(1)(f). In determining that amount, the Director and the Library Board
shall seek to maintain an appropriate ratio of reserves to budgeted operating
expense taking into account (a) the results of operations of the Library for the
preceding three years, (b) the projected results of operations for the ensuing year,
(c) the amount of any anticipated non-operating expenditures (such as the
purchase of capital assets including additions to or replacements of furnishings,
fixtures and equipment), (d) any contingent liabilities (e) other sources of possible
funding for the Library’s operations including extraordinary distributions from
governmental sources or the Friends of Leelanau Township Public Library, (f)
potential revenue reductions, (g) the Library’s fund balance, (h) the amount of tax
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revenue estimated to be available for Library purposes for the ensuing year and (i)
any other relevant facts and circumstances. The target minimum fund balance for
the Library 1s an amount equal to six months of budgeted operating expense.

8. Debit and Credit Card Transactions. In accordance with MCL 129.243(3):
8.1.  The employee of the Library responsible for the issuance, accounting,
monitoring, retrieval and general compliance with this section shall be the
Director.

8.2.  Debit and Credit cards issued to the Library may be used only (a) by an
employee of the Library and (b) for the purchase of goods or services for the
official business of the Library.

8.3.  The Director shall review all debit and credit card invoices prior to
payment thereof and shall submit to the Library Board, at its next meeting
following each use of the credit card, documentation describing the goods or
services purchased, the cost thereof, the date of the purchase and the purpose for
which the purchase was made.

8.4.  The balances due on credit card purchases shall be paid within the time
prescribed for payment without interest or penalty

8.5.  The Director shall be responsible for the protection and custody of all
credit cards and shall immediately notify the Chair of the Library Board in the
event that a credit card is lost or stolen or if fraudulent activity is discovered.

8.6.  Any unauthorized use of a debit or credit card by an employee of the
Library shall be subject to discipline in accordance with the Library’s Personnel
Policy
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Exhibits and Public Bulletin Boards

Art in the Corner:

The Friends of Leelanau Township Library hosts art exhibits in our Library Gallery.
Requests to exhibit should be made through the Friends Chair of the Art in the Corner.
We schedule exhibits up to one year in advance. All Art Exhibits are on a voluntary,
non-fee basis. Art is to be displayed at the Directors discretion. Those displaying art must
sign the “Temporary Display Agreement” (Appendix VII). All publicity relating to
exhibits shall be written or edited and submitted for publication by the director.

Lobby Bulletin Board:

The Library delivers information to the community by providing a place to display
handouts, announcements, and posters on our lobby bulletin board and lobby table top.
The Director shall have the final decision on the arrangement, date and manner of all
bulletin board postings. Materials must be approved by the director prior to posting.
Unapproved bulletin board materials will be disposed of at the Library’s discretion.
Outdated materials will be disposed of.

Material may be posted by:

© the Library

e other nonprofit organizations

° local and regional community groups

© governmental agencies

® educational, cultural and civic groups

Materials included for posting:

° information regarding area educational, cultural and civic events of interest to the
community.

Excluded materials:

° advertisements or notices of merchandise for sale
° rental announcements

° notices of yard sales, auctions or related events

° political campaign information

° personal services for which there is a charge

The Library reserves the circulation desk and entrance/exit doors for Library information,
including the programs and events of the Friends of the Library. No other group or
agency may display materials on the circulation desk or doors

Distribution or posting of materials or Art in the Corner displays at the Library do not
necessarily indicate the Library’s endorsement of the issues or events promoted by those
materials.
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Websites and Social Media

Website URL Address

The Leelanau Township Library has an official website located at
www.leelanautownshiplibrary.org. Website hosting services and the domain name and
license are contracted. The website is hosted off-site.

Website purpose

The website serves as a gateway to the Library’s resources and services and as a public
relations tool which presents and promotes the Library. The library site is intended to
provide the public and staff access to a variety of educational and mformational resources
in electronic format. The library site will provide a dynamic collection of links and
content on a variety of subjects for users of all ages and levels of experience. The
information will complement and supplement the print and multimedia collection of the
Library.

Webmaster

The Library Director will create, maintain, and update web pages and oversee the entire
web site. Only the Director and her/his appointed assistant is authorized to make changes
to the Library website.

Website Design
The Library website is contracted annually through the Library of Michigan with Enfold
Systems. The design is chosen from the Ploud Library format schemes.

Social Media

The library also uses Facebook and Instagram to promote programming and new material
procurement using the Wowbrary newsletter. The Director will post photos, current
events and activities, respond to inquiries, and keep the site free from negative or
unwanted commentary. The Director and appointed assistants are the only persons with
access to administer Facebook and Instagram.
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Use of Library Facilities

The Library Staff and the Friends of the Library may use the library outside of regular
posted hours. The Library may be used for library meetings and library related programs
and events. During such meetings the Library Director or Library staff member or a
Friend’s board member must be in attendance. The library does not have a public
meeting room. For other public meetings, the Library recommends reserving the
Leelanau Township Hall. During regular open hours, meetings that may disturb regular
library functions are not encouraged.
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Internet and Computer Rules & Procedures
When accessing our computer workstations, the following policy is displayed on the
welcome screen and must be agreed to before logging on.

Welcome to the Leelanau Township Library

We provide access to the Internet to meet the public’s information needs. We support the
Library Bill of Rights regarding Internet access. The library is not responsible for your
electronic communications becoming public or for the accuracy of the information on the
Internet. Electronic files should not be considered confidential in this public setting.
Library personnel do not monitor or supervise Internet access except for the length of
time of use. Parents or guardians, NOT the library staff, are responsible for the Internet
information selected and/or accessed by their children. It is the library’s policy that
parents or legal guardians must assume responsibility for deciding what is appropriate for
their children to view on the Internet.

The Leelanau Township Library is not liable for any direct or indirect and or punitive
damages, including lost data, sustained or incurred in connection with the use or
unavailability of the system. Transactions involving sensitive information are best done
in a non-public environment.

L Seating is limited to one person per computer.

2 Printing costs are 15 cents per page to be paid at the circulation desk.

& No food or beverages please!

4, You may not install or download software on Library computers.

3. All personal files must be saved to your own zip drive, email or cloud account and
will not be saved on library computers.

6. Copies and reproductions must be made subject to copyright law.

g Do not display material on the screen that is not appropriate in a public setting.

Do not use the library’s computers to display visual images containing nudity, obscenity,
or graphic violence. If a staff member observes such a screen, you will be asked to leave
the computer station.

8. Illegal activities such as gambling by minors or pirating are not allowed.
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Wireless Use:

Free wireless Internet access is available 24 hours a day (within the library during library
hours or outside in the immediate vicinity of the building). We are committed to open
access and the password is Itlibrary. Users will be redirected to an agreement page. The
Acceptable Use Policy as follows:

Internet Acceptable Use Policy for WiFi Users

Welcome to the Leelanau Township Library.

We provide access to the Internet to meet the public’s information needs. We support the
Library Bill of Rights regarding Internet access. The library is not responsible for your
electronic communications becoming public or for the accuracy of the information on the
Internet. Electronic files should not be considered confidential in this public setting.
When required by law, the library must disclose all files to the extent required by law.
Library personnel do not monitor or supervise Internet access. Parents or guardians, NOT
the library staff, are responsible for the Internet information selected and/or accessed by
their children. It is the library’s policy that parents or legal guardians must assume
responsibility for deciding what is appropriate for their children to view on the Internet.
The Leelanau Township Library is not liable for any direct or indirect and or punitive
damages, including lost data, sustained or incurred in connection with the use or
unavailability of the system. Transactions involving sensitive information are best done
in a non-public environment.

Copies and reproductions must be made subject to copyright law.

While in the library, please do not display material on your screen that is not appropriate
in a public setting. Illegal activities such as gambling by minors or pirating are not
allowed.

Wireless users connect to the WiFi signal with the understanding that they are responsible
for their computer and the files downloaded from the Internet. Any virus or unwanted
cookies or pop-ups are not controlled by the library and are the user’s responsibility.



Confidentiality of Library Records and Freedom of Information Act
The Library Privacy Act, PA 455 of 1982 (MCL 397.605), guarantees the privacy of
library records. A record of items may be released to the parent or guardian of a minor in
an effort to secure the return of the items (Library Privacy Act Amendment 1996, PA
188). In all other cases, no record of library material requested or obtained can be
released to anyone without a court order or written permission.

Names, addresses, and phone numbers of library users are protected by the Privacy
Act and may not be released without a court order.

Michigan Library Privacy Act - Public Act 455 of 1982 and USA Patriot Act
For the purposes of this policy, a library record (as defined in the Michigan Library
Privacy Act), is a “document, record, or other method of storing information retained
by a library that contains information that personally identifies a library patron,
including the patron’s name, address, or telephone number, or that identifies a person
as having requested or obtained specific materials from a library.” Library records
might include but are not limited to: circulation records, written reference requests,
virtual reference requests, and computer usage metadata.

All records, formal and informal, in the Leelanau Township Library containing patron
registration information and the subsequent borrowing records of patrons are strictly
confidential except as allowed in this policy.

To prevent an unreasonable invasion of personal privacy, the contents of registration
and circulation records shall not be available to anyone besides the Library Staff in the
performance of Library duties except under the written order of the Director, providing
such order was issued pursuant to a proper legal process, order, or subpoena.

Upon receipt of any process, order, or subpoena from a State or Local law enforcement
officer (Michigan Privacy Act) the officer shall confer with the Director or his/her
designee and the legal counsel to determine if such process, order, or subpoena is
proper and enforceable.

In the event the legal process fails to sufficiently identify or name in specific terms the
records on file in respect to an identified library patron, the request is considered to be
defective and not binding upon the library and its personnel except under further due
process of law.

In the case of Library staff served with a Federal search warrant or court order as part
of an FBI investigation (USA Patriot Act) the court order may not be deferred. The
staff must comply with the court order with the following procedure:

o Contact the Library Director, if the Director is unavailable

o Contact the Library Board President, if the Board President is unavailable

o Ask for identification from the person with the federal search warrant or court
order
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o Ask for the court order or search warrant and make a copy

o Comply with the request

o Librarians and staff served with such an order may not disclose to anyone its
existence or that federal law enforcement has obtained what it sought except to those
necessary to obtain the things sought in the warrant.

Any problems or conditions relating to the privacy of a patron through the records of
the library, which are not specified in this policy, shall be referred to the Director, who
after study and consultation with legal counsel shall decide whether or not to heed the
request for information. The text of the Privacy Act:
http.//www.legislature.mi.gov/mileg.asp?page=getObject&objName=mcl-Act-455-of-
1982
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FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT

The full text of the Library’s Freedom of Information Act procedures and guidelines are
set forth below, followed by a summary of those procedures and guidelines as required by
the provisions of the Michigan Freedom of Information Act.

A. Appointment of FOIA Coordinator.

In accordance with section 6 of the FOIA, MCL 15.236, the Library has appointed a
FOIA Coordinator, as well as an alternate FOIA Coordinator. The names of the
FOIA Coordinator and alternate FOIA Coordinator are available from the Library
Office.

The FOIA Coordinator shall report action taken on FOIA requests at the next
scheduled meeting of the Library Board.

B. Submission of FOIA Request.

FOIA requests to the Library can be sent by the U.S. Postal Service to:

FOIA Coordinator

Leelanau Township Public Library
PO Box.235

119 E Nagonaba

Northport, MI 49670

or by e-mail to:
director(@leelanautownshiplibrary.org

Requests must include the requester’s name, telephone number and mailing
address.

C. Forwardinge of FOIA Requests.

Any employee of the Library who receives a written request for a public record must
immediately forward that request to the FOIA Coordinator. If a Library employee
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receives a written request for a public record that is delivered to a spam or junk- mail
folder, the employee must record the date and time the written request is delivered to
the spam or junk-mail folder and date and time the employee first becomes aware of
the written request. The employee must forward those dates and times to the FOIA
Coordinator with the written request.

D. Request Response Time.

The Library must respond to FOIA requests within 5 business days after receipt of the
request. The Library may extend the time for responding by an additional 10 business
days by notifying the requesting person in writing of the reason for the extension and
the new due date. MCL 15.235(2) (d) and (6). Due to the short statutory time period
within which the Library must issue a written notice in response to the FOIA request,
it is imperative that there be no delay in complying with the Library procedures and
guidelines.

Written requests made by facsimile, electronic mail or other electronic transmission
are not received by the FOIA Coordinator until 1 business day after the electronic
transmission is made.

E. Response to a FOIA Request.
Only the FOIA Coordinator or Alternate FOIA Coordinator will respond to FOIA
requests. The Library will provide copies of these procedures and guidelines and a
summary of these procedures and guidelines with each written response or provide a
link to an online version of these documents. If a request is denied, in full or in part,
the Library will provide the requester with an explanation of the basis of the denial
under the FOIA and give notice to the requester of his or her remedial rights.

F. Assessment of Fees for a FOIA Reqguest.

The FOIA permits the Library to charge a fee for the search, retrieval, examination,
review, and separation and deletion of exempt from nonexempt material, but only if the
failure to charge a fee would result in unreasonably high costs to the Library because of
the nature of the request in the particular instance, and the Library specifically
identifies the nature of these unreasonably high costs. MCL 15.234(1) and (3)

The following fee guidelines for calculating labor and material costs incurred in
processing FOIA requests are established pursuant to MCL 15.234(3):
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Ts Fees will be uniform and not dependent upon the identity of the requesting
person.

2, Fees will be itemized using the detailed itemization form attached as
Exhibit A and will include:

(a) Labor costs for the search, location, and examination of public
records will be calculated using the hourly wage of the Library’s lowest
paid employee capable of conducting the search, location, and
examination, whether or not they are available or actually perform the
labor. Such labor costs shall be estimated and charged in increments of 15
minutes with all partial increments rounded down. The hourly wage will
be based on the Library’s payroll records for the applicable fiscal year.
Labor costs shall also include up to 50% of the hourly wage to partially
cover the cost of fringe benefits, not to exceed the actual cost of fringe
benefits.

(b) Labor costs for the review of public records and separation and
deletion of exempt from nonexempt material will be calculated using the
hourly wage of the Library’s lowest paid employee capable of conducting
the review and separation and deletion of exempt from nonexempt
material, whether they are available or actually perform the labor. Such
labor costs shall be estimated and charged in increments of 15 minutes
with all partial increments rounded down. The hourly wage will be based
on the Library’s payroll records for the applicable fiscal year. Labor costs
shall also include up to 50% of the hourly wage to partially cover the cost
of fringe benefits, not to exceed the actual cost of fringe benefits.

(¢) Non-paper physical media costs will be calculated using the actual
and most reasonably economical cost of computer discs, computer tapes,
and other digital and similar media provided by the Library.

(d) Duplication and publication costs will be calculated using the actual
total incremental cost of necessary duplication or publication of a public
record, not including labor. The actual and incremental cost, calculated
per sheet, shall be charged and will not exceed 10 cents per sheet of paper
for letter or legal-size paper. The Library shall use the most economical
means available for making copies, including the use of double-sided
printing, if cost-saving and available. The Library will not charge a fee for
duplication costs of less than $1.00.
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(¢) Labor costs for the duplication or publication of public records,
including making paper copies, making digital copies, or transferring
digital public records to be produced on non-paper physical media or
through electronic means, will be calculated using the hourly wage of the
Library’s lowest paid employee capable of duplicating or publishing the
public records, whether they are available or actually perform the labor.
Such labor costs shall be estimated and charged in increments of 15
minutes with all partial increments rounded down. The hourly wage will
be based on the Library’s payroll records for the applicable fiscal year.
Labor costs shall also include up to 50% of the hourly wage to partially
cover the cost of fringe benefits, not to exceed the actual cost of fringe
benefits.

(f) Actual costs of mailing using a reasonably economical and
justifiable manner.

o}

3. No Library employee shall agree to work overtime or include
overtime wages in the labor costs described in these procedures and guidelines.

4. If a requester submits an affidavit of indigency, the first $20.00 of a
fee will be waived. To be eligible for this waiver, a requesting person must
include a statement that the request is not being made in conjunction with
outside parties in exchange for payment or other remuneration. Except as
provided herein, no Library employee shall waive a fee or any part of a fee
without authorization from the FOIA Coordinator

- Labor costs for monitoring an inspection of original records will be
calculated using the hourly wage of the Library’s lowest paid employee capable
of monitoring the inspection. Labor costs for monitoring an inspection will not
be charged for the first hour. The hourly wage will be based on the Library’s
payroll records for the applicable fiscal year. Note: Section 3(3) of the FOIA,
MCL 15.233(3), provides, in pertinent part, that “[a] public body shall protect
public records from loss, unauthorized alteration, mutilation, or destruction.”

If a statute authorizes the sale or production of public records to the public for

a specified fee or if a fee for production of public records is otherwise set by statute, the
Library will charge the statutory fee in lieu of a fee calculated using the guidelines set
forth above.

The Library will not charge a fee for the search, retrieval, examination,

review, and separation and deletion of exempt from nonexempt material that will take
less than one hour. If the search, retrieval, examination, review, and separation and
deletion of exempt from nonexempt material will take more than one hour, a fee will be
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charged in accordance with this procedure pursuant to section 4 of the FOIA, MCL
15.234. The hourly wage will be based on the Library’s payroll records for the
applicable fiscal year.

8. If the FOIA Coordinator knows or has reason to know that all or a part of the
requested information is available on the Library’s website, the Library shall notify the
requestor in its written response and shall include the website address in that response.
The FOIA Coordinator shall separate the requested public records available on the
website from those that are not available and shall inform the requester of the additional
charge to receive copies of what is available on the website.

Q. Deposit Requirements.

If the Library estimates that the fee to process a FOIA request will be greater than
$50.00, the Library will require a good-faith deposit from the requestor before
providing the public records to the requestor. The deposit shall not exceed 1/2 of the
total estimated fee. Any written notice containing a notice of a deposit shall also
contain a good faith estimate by the Library of the time it will take the Library to
provide the public records to the requestor following the receipt of the deposit. The
time estimate is not binding upon the Library, but the Library shall attempt to provide
the public records in a manner based on this State's public policy under section 1 of
the FOIA, MCL 15.231, and the nature of the request in the particular instance.

If the requestor has made a previous request under FOIA for which the Library has
not been paid in full, the Library may require, under conditions set forth in MCL
15.234(11), a deposit of up to 100% of the estimated fee before it begins a full public
record search for any subsequent written request from that individual.

H. Appeals of Fees and Disclosure Determinations.

If the Library charges what the requestor believes to be an excessive fee or denies all
or part of a request, the requestor may submit to the Library Board, via the FOIA
Coordinator, a written appeal that specifically states the word “appeal” and identifies
the basis for which the fee should be reduced or the nondisclosure determination
should be reversed. The FOIA Coordinator shall immediately notify the Library
Board President of the receipt of any appeal.

I Review of Fees and Disclosure Determinations

Under section 10(3) of the FOIA, MCL 15.240(3), the Library Board is not
considered to have received a written appeal until the first regularly scheduled
meeting of the Library Board following submission of the written appeal.

Should the Library Board decide to consult with the Library’s legal counsel on the
appeal, it must comply with the time periods set forth in the FOIA for written



responses as well as the provisions of the Michigan Open Meetings Act, 1976 PA 267,
MCL 15.261 et seq.

J. Further Appeals Concerning Fee Reductions or Disclosure Determinations

A requestor may, within 180 days after the Library’s final determination to deny a
request, commence a civil action in the circuit court to compel disclosure. Under
section 10(4) of the FOIA, MCL 15.240(4), the “circuit court of the county in which
the public record or an office of the public body is located has venue over the action.”
Actions involving fee reductions must be filed within 45 days after receiving the notice
of a required fee or the determination of an appeal to the Library Board.
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Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
Leelanau Township Library FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT Request
Leelanau Township Library
P.O. Box 235 119 E. Nagonaba St.
Northport, MI 49670
www.leelanautownshiplibrary.org
director(@leelanautownshiplibrary.org
circulation{@leelanautownshiplibrary.org
231-386-5131/fax 231-386-5874
While the vast majority of public information does not require a Freedom of Information
Act request, under Michigan Law a person has a right to file a FOIA request for public
information and to appeal a negative decision to the Leelanau Township Library Board.
In responding to a request the library may consult legal counsel. There may be a charge
for processing a FOIA Request. The library will respond within five (5) business days.
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST FORM
Please fill out this form and submit it to the Leelanau Township Library by email, fax,
mail, or in person. The library will respond within 5 business days.

Name/Organization (Request from):

Phone # email

Mailing Address:

City/State/Zipcode

Describe the public record(s) requested as specifically as possible.

Signature Date:
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Public Relations

To ensure that the public receives consistent and accurate information about library
policies, procedures, programs and services, and to ensure that the best possible image
of the Library is presented to the public, the following public relations policy has been
developed.

Media

The Director will arrange contacts with the Media for the library. Contacts made by the
media to the Library will be sent to the Director or the Library Board President. All
Library publicity shall originate within the Library or with the Library Board.

Promotional Library Materials

Promotional materials are created to support community awareness of library resources
and services, to stimulate public interest in and usage of the library, and to develop public
understanding and support of the library and its role within the community. To
accomplish these objectives, the library will use newsletters, brochures, bookmarks, and
other promotional materials, produced and distributed through effective methods of
reaching the public, including the Library website, social media, email and direct mail.

Emergencies

In an emergency situation, the Library Director is responsible for all official statements to
the public and media. In the absence of the director, statements will be made by her/his
designee who has been placed in charge of the library. In the event that the library has to
close due to an emergency situation, the individual in charge will notify the public by
placing a sign on the door and through website postings and or social media posting.



Emergency Situations

Fire

Staff and volunteers should familiarize themselves with the types and locations of fire
extinguishers in the building. The Emergency number to call is 911.

If smoke is detected, staff/volunteers should calmly direct patrons out the front door to
the street, or the office back door. Choose the exit that takes you away from the most
smoke. Then call 911 for the fire department.

Health Emergencies

Staff members should exercise caution when administering first aid of even a minor
nature because of a possibility of a lawsuit. Give no medication, including aspirin. Make
the sick or injured person comfortable until medical help arrives.

In case of an accident or injury upon Library premises, staff members should:

° Call 911

° Get the name, address and phone number of the injured party.
° Contact a Library Board member as soon as possible.

o File an Incident Report (Appendix Vi) for Library records.
Tornadoes

If a tornado warning has been issued, inform all patrons to go to either bathroom located
in the Director’s office. Stay away from windows and doors.

Emergency Closing
The Director is obliged to keep the Library open to the public as scheduled. In the event
of severe weather or other emergency conditions, the Library may close or fail to open in
consideration of the safety of employees and the public. Closing is at the discretion of the
Director who will notify staff and be responsible for having a notice posted on the
Library’s front door.



Service to Patrons with Disabilities

The Library affirms its support of equal access for persons with disabilities and of the
Americans with Disabilities Act. The Library seeks to make its services, facilities and
programs as accessible as possible to the public, including those who have disabilities.
No individual with a disability shall be excluded from participation in, or be denied the
benefits of, the services, programs, or materials of the Library, or be subjected to
discrimination by the Library.

A written copy of this policy may be requested, and if a person with visual impairment
asks about the Library’s service, staff will offer to read this policy or any other Library
policy requested.

Services and assistance include the following:

1. The Library attempts to select appropriate materials which may be in audio or
print format.

2 The Library selects, when available, DVDs that are closed-captioned.

3. The staff reaches and retrieves any and all materials which are inaccessible to

wheelchair users or others with mobility impairments. Staff will not touch or move
wheelchairs without permission from the patron.

4. The Library offers the use of a Video Magnifier to assist the visually impaired.

1 Staff is available to communicate online or in the Library via writing and to assist
with the online catalog.

6. The staff makes every effort to inform patrons and their families about the

services offered by the Library for the Blind and Physically Handicapped.

Despite our best efforts, not all Library materials may be available in accessible formats,
and not every Library program can be made accessible to every disabled patron without
fundamentally altering the nature of the activity or program.



Personnel policies
The Leelanau Township Library is governed by the Leelanau Township Library Board
and is governed by the following personnel policies.

Library Volunteers
Volunteers are identified as persons who regularly perform duties or tasks for the Library
without wages or benefits. Volunteers are meant to supplement and not supplant staff.

When performing Library duties, volunteers must act in accordance with Library policy
and standards. Volunteers are recognized by the public as representatives of the Library
and shall be guided by the same work and behavior code as employees. The Director or
Library Assistant will assign tasks to volunteers. Necessary training and information will
be made available as needed. The Director reserves the right not to schedule people to
work as volunteers.

Volunteers are provided with and required to read the Library Policy Manual and are
given training as needed.

Employee Code of Ethics and Conduct

The conduct of each Library employee while fulfilling the duties and responsibilities of
his/her position should reflect favorably on the employee and the Library. The Leelanau
Township Library adheres to the “Librarian’s Code of Ethics” (Appendix I).

Dress, Appearance

The dress and appearance of employees while working at the Library should show
respect for other employees and the public and be appropriate for their job in the opinion
of the Director and/or Library Board.

Employee Benefits

Holidays
The Library will be closed on:

New Year’s Day
Memorial Day
Independence Day
Labor Day
Thanksgiving Day
Christmas Eve
Christmas Day
New Year’s Eve

[f the holiday falls on a weekend day, the Library may be closed on all or part of Saturday
or Monday, as determined by the Director. Hourly employees scheduled to work on these



holidays will be paid for the full day.

Vacation Time
Vacation time for salaried employees will be determined on a case-by-case basis and
documented in the employee’s terms of engagement.

Vacation time for hourly employees is subject to the provisions for Paid Time Off, below.

Paid Time Off

Paid Time Off is time off from work used by an employee (a) to meet the employee’s
personal needs including, but not limited to, illness, child care, school activities,
medical/dental appointments, and emergencics and (b) with respect to hourly employees,
for vacation time.

Paid Time Off for salaried employees will be determined on a case-by-case basis and
documented in the employee’s terms of engagement.

New hourly employees shall be entitled to one hour of Paid Time Off for every 20 hours
of time worked from and after the six-month anniversary of the date of employment.
Hourly employees with three or more years of continuous service shall be entitled to one
hour of Paid Time Off for every 18 hours of time worked.

Unused Paid Time Off may be carried over from one fiscal year to the next, subject to a
maximum accumulation of 60 hours. Hours of Paid Time Off used will be first charged to
any accumulated time from prior years and then to available time for the current fiscal
year.

Paid Time Off must be taken in increments of not less than one hour.
Employees shall provide the Director with reasonable advance notice and obtain approval
prior to using Paid Time Off or, if circumstances do not permit advance notice, shall

inform the Director as soon as possible.

Unused Paid Time Off will be paid upon termination of employment at the employee’s
then-current rate of compensation.
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Appendix 1

The Librarian’s Code of Ethics

L. We provide the highest level of service to all library users through appropriate and
usefully organized resources; equitable service policies; equitable access: and accurate,
unbiased and courteous responses to all requests.

2. We uphold the principles of intellectual freedom and resist all efforts to censor library
resources.

3. We protect each Library user’s right to privacy and confidentiality with respect to
information sought or received and resources consulted, borrowed, acquired or
transmitted.

4. We recognize and respect intellectual property rights.

5. We treat co-workers and other colleagues with respect, fairness and good faith, and
advocate conditions of employment that safeguard the rights and welfare of all employees
of our institutions.

6. We do not advance private interests at the expense of library users, colleagues or our
employing institutions.

7. We distinguish between our personal convictions and professional duties, and do not
allow our personal beliefs to interfere with fair representation of the aims of our
institutions or the provision of access to their information resources.

8. We strive for excellence in the profession by maintaining and enhancing our own
knowledge and skills, by encouraging the professional development of co-workers, and
by fostering the aspirations of potential members of the profession.

—Adopted by the ALA Council June 28, 1995
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Appendix I1

LIBRARY BILL OF RIGHTS
The American Library Association affirms that all libraries are forums for information
and ideas, and that the following basic policies should guide their services.

1. Books and other library resources should be provided for the interest, information,
and enlightenment of all people of the community the library serves. Materials should
not be excluded because of the origin, background, or views of those contributing to their
creation.

2. Libraries should provide materials and information presenting all points of view
on current and historical issues. Materials should not be proscribed or removed because
of partisan or doctrinal disapproval.

3. Libraries should challenge censorship in the fulfillment of their responsibility to
provide information and enlightenment.

4. Libraries should cooperate with all persons and groups concerned with resisting
abridgment of free expression and free access to ideas.

3 A person’s right to use a library should not be denied or abridged because of
origin, age, background, or views.

6. Libraries that make exhibit spaces and meeting rooms available to the public they

serve should make such facilities available on an equitable basis, regardless of the beliefs
or affiliations of individuals or groups requesting their use.

Adopted June 18, 1948. Amended February 2, 1961, June 27, 1967, and January 23,
1980, by the American Library Association Council.
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Appendix ITI

Gift Policy - Donation of Library Materials Form

The Leelanau Township Library gratefully acknowledges receipt from:

Name:

Address:

Telephone Number(s):

Email address:

Of the following material:

Gift plates? OYes [ONo What name to appear?

Donor Signature: Date:

Staff Signature: Date:

Material that does not fit the scope and focus of the collection development policy is not
added to the collection. These items may be included in the Friends of the Libraries
Book Sale, forwarded to dealers for resale, or discarded at the library’s discretion.
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Appendix IV
Request for Reconsideration of Library Materials

Date

. Zip Code

 Telephone: daytime Telephone: evening

leraryBarcode -------------- ; e
o T Gl N of i
“Titie :

. Format of Item (pleéégucirclé one) “

Book  Video/DVD  Audiobook Magazine Other

L. What do you find objectionable and/or offensive about this material? Please give
specific examples.

2 Please list the specific page numbers or section of any part that you find
objectionable or offensive.

3 Have you read (listened or viewed) the item in its entirety? Yes No
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4. Have you read any critical reviews of this item? Please include the source.

5. Do you recommend that the library reclassify this item or remove it from the
collection?

6. Inits place, what work of equal literary quality would you recommend the library
purchase that would cover the same subject or content?

The Leelanau Township Library appreciates your interest in the library’s collection.
You will receive notification of the decision.

Signature of Library User Submitting Reconsideration Form

Date

Signature of Staff Member Receiving Reconsideration Form

Date
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APPENDIX V.
FREEDOM TO READ

l. It is in the public interest for publishers and librarians to make available the
widest diversity of views and expressions, including those that are unorthodox or
unpopular with the majority.

2. Publishers and librarians do not need to endorse every idea or presentation
contained in the books they make available. It would conflict with the public interest for
them to establish their own political, moral, or aesthetic views as the sole standard for
determining what books should be published or circulated.

3 It is contrary to the public interest for publishers or librarians to determine the
acceptability of a book solely on the basis of the personal history or political affiliations
of the author.

4. The present laws dealing with obscenity should be vigorously enforced. Beyond
that, there is no place in our society for extralegal efforts to coerce the taste of others, to
confine adults to the reading of matter deemed suitable for adolescents, or to inhibit the
efforts of writers to achieve artistic expression.

5. It is not in the public interest to force a reader to accept with any book the
prejudgment of a label characterizing the book or author as subversive or dangerous.

6. [t is the responsibility of publishers and librarians, as guardians of the people’s
freedom to read, to contest encroachments upon that freedom by individuals or groups
seeking to impose their own standards or tastes upon the community at large.

7 It is the responsibility of publishers and librarians to give full meaning to the
freedom to read by providing books that enrich the quality of thought and expression. By
the exercise of this affirmative responsibility, bookmen can demonstrate that the answer
to a bad book is a good one, that the answer to a bad idea is a good one.

A joint statement by the American Library Association and the Association of American
Publishers issued in May 1953.
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Appendix VI

Leelanau Township Library
Library Incident Report Form:

Date: Time:

Person Reporting Incident:

Staff or Librarian working

Reported Incident Type:

Theft/ lliness/Injury/ Assault/ Vandalism

Maintenance/ Open door/ Alarm /Problem Patron/Break-in
Other

Brief Description of Incident:

Follow-up Actions:
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Appendix VII
Leelanau Township Library
119 E. Nagonaba St.
Box 235
Northport, MI 49670
231-386-5131

Temporary Display Agreement

Thank you for displaying your work

l. The hanging of the artist(s) work shall be done before or after the library’s regular
hours and be done with the assistance of a library employee or FOLTL representative.
The length of time a body of work is on display shall be determined at the signing of this
agreement.

Z. The Library cannot assign monetary value to objects displayed, cannot sell a work
or represent the artist while the items are on display.

3 Insurance of the objects is the responsibility of the artist.

4. Display of materials in the library shall not be misused to indicate the Library’s
endorsement.

5. Objects accepted by the library are for the benefit of the artist, the library, and the

public. The Library assumes no responsibility except for the avoidance of gross
negligence. The artist agrees to release and hold harmless the Library, its board, and
employees from any liability in connection with the objects while on display.

The work(s) listed below are received subject to the CONDITIONS printed above.

Received from:

Address: Phone:
Date to be received; Time
Removal date: Time

Description and condition of object(s) - please submit a list

The artist shall read and sign this document

Date:
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